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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1.     CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
 As required under Item 1—Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) included in this section are as follows:
 

 
  

Financial Statement Description

  

Page
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

 

 
  

March 31,
2003

   

December 31, 2002

 
ASSETS           

Current assets:           

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 317,977   $ 282,288 
Short-term investments    157,161    121,616 
Accounts receivable, net    119,423    134,124 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    65,396    56,618 
Deferred tax assets    6,025    9,658 

     
Total current assets    665,982    604,304 

     
Property and equipment, net    592,652    609,354 
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net    1,075,413    1,129,602 
Long-term investments    22,765    36,741 
Other assets, net    11,380    11,317 
     

Total long-term assets    1,702,210    1,787,014 
     

Total assets   $ 2,368,192   $ 2,391,318 
     

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY           
Current liabilities:           

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 287,448   $ 278,545 
Accrued merger costs    —      5,015 
Accrued restructuring costs    31,067    23,835 
Deferred revenue    334,633    357,950 

     
Total current liabilities    653,148    665,345 

     
Long-term deferred revenue    160,791    125,893 
Other long-term liabilities    19,080    20,655 
     

Total long-term liabilities    179,871    146,548 
     

Total liabilities    833,019    811,893 
     
Commitments and contingencies           

Stockholders’ equity:           

Preferred stock—par value $.001 per share
Authorized shares: 5,000,000   

   
  

   

Issued and outstanding shares: none    —      —   
Common stock—par value $.001 per share

Authorized shares: 1,000,000,000   
   

  
   

Issued and outstanding shares: 238,636,776 and 237,510,063 (excluding 1,690,000 shares held in treasury at
March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002)    239    238 

Additional paid-in capital    23,078,337    23,072,212 
Unearned compensation    (3,828)   (8,086)
Accumulated deficit    (21,533,611)   (21,480,175)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (5,964)   (4,764)

     
Total stockholders’ equity    1,535,173    1,579,425 

     
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,368,192   $ 2,391,318 

     
 See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 
 

  

Three Months Ended March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Revenues   $ 269,758   $ 327,816 
     
Costs and expenses:           

Cost of revenues    115,829    154,967 
Sales and marketing    52,562    67,319 
Research and development    13,777    14,780 
General and administrative    46,865    33,202 
Restructuring and other charges    20,513    —   
Amortization of other intangible assets and write-down of goodwill    54,902    84,923 

     
Total costs and expenses    304,448    355,191 

     
Operating loss    (34,690)   (27,375)

Other expense, net    (13,894)   (12,335)
     
Loss before income taxes    (48,584)   (39,710)

Income tax expense    (4,852)   —   
     
Net loss   $ (53,436)  $ (39,710)
     
Net loss per share:           

Basic and diluted   $ (0.22)  $ (0.17)
     
Shares used in per share computation:           

Basic and diluted    238,208    235,438 
     
 
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
 

 
  

Three Months Ended March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Cash flows from operating activities:           

Net loss   $ (53,436)  $ (39,710)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:           

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment    29,657    26,041 
Amortization of other intangible assets and write-down of goodwill    54,902    84,923 
Non-cash restructuring and other charges    9,260    —   
Reciprocal transactions for purchases of property and equipment    —      (6,375)
Net loss on sale and write-down of investments    16,541    18,773 
Minority interest in net income (loss) of subsidiary    (165)   165 
Deferred income taxes    3,633    —   
Amortization of unearned compensation    4,258    3,731 
Loss on disposal of property and equipment    —      30 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:           

Accounts receivable    14,701    51,542 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    (8,778)   (37,637)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    18,163    (41,954)
Deferred revenue    11,581    (35,359)

     
Net cash provided by operating activities    100,317    24,170 

     
Cash flows from investing activities:           

Purchases of investments    (86,754)   (41,935)
Proceeds from maturities and sales of investments    49,058    323,852 
Purchases of property and equipment    (22,215)   (73,604)
Net cash paid in business combinations    —      (341,823)
Merger related costs    (4,925)   (25,602)
Other assets    (22)   996 

     
Net cash used in investing activities    (64,858)   (158,116)

     
Cash flows from financing activities:           

Proceeds from issuance of common stock    6,126    13,321 
Repayment of debt    (4,282)   —   

     
Net cash provided by financing activities    1,844    13,321 

     
Effect of exchange rate changes    (1,614)   688 
     
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    35,689    (119,937)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    282,288    306,054 
     
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 317,977   $ 186,117 
     
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
 
Note 1.    Basis of Presentation
 The accompanying interim unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets, statements of operations and cash flows reflect all adjustments, consisting of
normal recurring adjustments and other adjustments, that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position of VeriSign,
Inc. and its subsidiaries (“VeriSign” or “the Company”), at March 31, 2003, and the results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods ended March 31,
2003 and 2002.
 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by VeriSign in accordance with the instructions for Form
10-Q pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and, therefore, do not include all information and notes normally
provided in audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with VeriSign’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2002 included in the annual report previously filed on Form 10-K.
 

The results of operations for any interim period are not necessarily indicative, nor comparable to the results of operations for any other interim period or for
a full fiscal year. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, investments, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate
their respective fair values.
 
Note 2.    Stock Compensation Plans and Unearned Compensation
 At March 31, 2003, VeriSign has four stock-based employee compensation plans, including two terminated plans under which options are outstanding but
no further grants can be made, and two active plans. VeriSign accounts for these plans under the recognition and measurement principles of Accounting Principles
Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.” The following table illustrates the effect on net loss and net loss per share if
VeriSign had applied the fair value recognition provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
(“SFAS”) No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to stock-based employee compensation.
 

 
  

Three Months Ended March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
   

(In thousands, except
per share data)  

Net loss, as reported   $ (53,436)   $ (39,710)
Add: Unearned compensation related to acquisitions included in reported net loss, net of tax    4,258    3,731 
Deduct: Equity-based compensation determined under the fair value method for all awards, net of tax    (42,178)    (71,250)
     

Pro forma net loss   $ (91,356)   $ (107,229)
     
Basic and diluted net loss per share:           

As reported   $ (0.22)   $ (0.17)
Pro forma equity-based compensation    (0.16)    (0.29)

     
Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.38)   $ (0.46)
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
 
 

The fair value of stock options and Employee Stock Purchase Plan options was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing
model. The following table sets forth the weighted-average assumptions used to calculate the fair value of the stock options and Employee Stock Purchase Plan
options for each period presented.
 

 
  

Three Months Ended March 31,

 
  

2003

  

2002

Stock options:       

Volatility   108%   110%
Risk-free interest rate   2.49%   4.11%
Expected life   3.5 years   3.5 years
Dividend yield   zero   zero

Employee Stock Purchase Plan options:       

Volatility   108%   110%
Risk-free interest rate   1.38%   2.23%
Expected life   1.25 years   1.25 years
Dividend yield   zero   zero

 
Note 3.    Restructuring and Other Charges
 VeriSign recorded restructuring charges of $11.2 million and other charges of $9.3 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003. No such costs were
recorded during the quarter ended March 31, 2002.
 

Workforce reduction
 VeriSign recorded a workforce reduction charge of $1.5 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003, relating primarily to severance and fringe
benefits.
 

Excess facilities
 VeriSign recorded charges of approximately $8.7 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003 for excess facilities that were either abandoned or
downsized relating to lease terminations and non-cancelable lease costs. To determine the lease loss, which is the loss after our cost recovery efforts from
subleasing an abandoned building or separable portion thereof, certain estimates were made related to the (1) time period over which the relevant space would
remain vacant, (2) sublease terms, and (3) sublease rates, including common area charges.
 

Exit costs
 VeriSign recorded other exit costs consisting mainly of contract termination fees totaling approximately $1.0 million during the quarter ended March 31,
2003.
 

Other charges
 As part of our efforts to rationalize, integrate and align resources, we also recorded charges of $9.3 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003 which
consisted primarily of the write-off of computer software.
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A summary of the restructuring and other charges recorded during the three months ended March 31, 2003 is as follows:

 

 
    

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

     (In thousands)
Workforce reduction     $ 1,545
Excess facilities      8,694
Exit costs      1,014
     
Subtotal      11,253
Other charges      9,260
     
Total restructuring and other charges     $ 20,513
     

 
 At March 31, 2003, the accrued liability associated with the restructuring and other charges was $31.1 million and consisted of the following:
 

 

    

Accrued
Restructuring Costs

at December 31, 2002

  

Restructuring
and Other
Charges

  

Cash
Payments

     

Accrued
Restructuring Costs at March

31, 2003

     (In thousands)
Workforce reduction     $ 113  $ 1,545  $ (1,440)    $ 218
Excess facilities      23,512   8,694   (1,863)     30,343
Exit costs      210   1,014   (718)     506
             
     $ 23,835  $ 11,253  $ (4,021)    $ 31,067
             

 
Amounts related to the lease terminations due to the abandonment of excess facilities will be paid over the respective lease terms, the longest of which

extends through June 2010. Other amounts will be paid by December 31, 2004.
 

Future cash payments related to lease terminations due to the abandonment of excess facilities are expected to be as follows:
 

 
  

(In thousands)

2003 (9 months)   $ 5,705
2004    7,547
2005    6,019
2006    4,067
2007    3,306
Thereafter    3,699
   
   $ 30,343
   

 
Note 4.    Reciprocal Transactions
 VeriSign did not enter into any new reciprocal transactions during the quarter ended March 31, 2003. There were approximately $1.2 million of revenues
related to prior period transactions for the quarter ended March 31, 2003. Reciprocal transactions entered into during the quarter ended March 31, 2002, generated
approximately $6.9 million of revenues of which $4.4 million was non-monetary. An additional $2.6 million of revenues were recognized during the quarter
ended March 31, 2002, which related to reciprocal transactions entered into in prior periods.
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
 
 
Note 5.    Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
 Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” prescribes a two-phase process for impairment
testing of goodwill, which is performed annually, absent indicators of impairment. The first phase screens for impairment, while the second phase (if necessary)
measures the impairment. VeriSign has elected to perform its annual impairment test as of June 30 each year. At March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, the
carrying value of goodwill, net of accumulated amortization, was $667.8 million and $667.3 million, respectively.
 

VeriSign’s other intangible assets comprise:
 

 
  

As of March 31, 2003

 
  

Gross Carrying
Value

  

Accumulated Amortization and
Write-down

   

Net Carrying
Value

   (In thousands)
ISP hosting relationships   $ 11,388  $ (11,388)  $ —  
Customer relationships    260,597   (93,717)   166,880
Technology in place    148,243   (92,944)   55,299
Non-compete agreement    1,019   (1,019)   —  
Trade name    76,314   (76,314)   —  
Contracts with ICANN and customer lists    957,403   (771,976)   185,427
       
   $ 1,454,964  $ (1,047,358)  $ 407,606
       

 
  

 
As of December 31, 2002

 
  

Gross Carrying
Value

  

Accumulated Amortization
and Write-down

   

Net Carrying
Value

   (In thousands)
ISP hosting relationships   $ 11,388  $ (11,213)  $ 175
Customer relationships    260,597   (84,669)   175,928
Technology in place    148,243   (87,519)   60,724
Non-compete agreement    1,019   (988)   31
Trade name    76,314   (76,289)   25
Contracts with ICANN and customer lists    957,403   (731,995)   225,408
       
   $ 1,454,964  $ (992,673)  $ 462,291
       

 
 

For the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, amortization of other intangible assets was $54.9 million and $84.9 million, respectively.
 

Estimated future amortization expense related to other intangible assets at March 31, 2003 is as follows:
 

 
  

(In thousands)

2003 (9 months)   $ 134,790
2004    71,762
2005    71,762
2006    65,019
2007    61,937
Thereafter    2,336
   
   $ 407,606
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
 
Note 6.    Investments
 VeriSign invests in debt and equity securities of technology companies for business and strategic purposes. Investments in public companies are classified
as “available-for-sale” and are included in short-term investments in the consolidated financial statements. These investments are carried at fair value based on
quoted market prices. VeriSign reviews its investments in publicly traded companies on a regular basis to determine if any security has experienced an other-than-
temporary decline in its fair value. VeriSign considers the investee company’s cash position, earnings and revenue outlook, stock price performance over the past
six months, liquidity and management, among other factors, in its review. If it is determined that an other-than-temporary decline in fair value exists in a
marketable equity security, VeriSign records an investment loss in its consolidated statement of operations.
 

Investments in non-public companies are included in long-term investments in the consolidated balance sheets and are accounted for under the cost
method. For these non-quoted investments, VeriSign regularly reviews the assumptions underlying the operating performance and cash flow forecasts based on
information requested from these privately held companies. Generally, this information may be more limited, may not be as timely and may be less accurate than
information available from publicly traded companies. Assessing each investment’s carrying value requires significant judgment by management. If it is
determined that an other-than-temporary decline exists in a non-public equity security, VeriSign writes-down the investment to its fair value and records the
related write-down as an investment loss in its consolidated statement of operations. Generally, if cash balances are insufficient to sustain the investee’s
operations for a six-month period and there are no current prospects of future funding for the investee, VeriSign considers the decline in fair value to be other-
than-temporary. During the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, VeriSign determined that the decline in value of certain of its public and non-public
equity investments was other-than-temporary and recorded net write-downs of these investments totaling $16.5 million and $18.8 million, respectively. VeriSign
reviews all of its public and non-public investments on a quarterly basis.
 

From time to time, VeriSign may recognize revenues from companies in which it also has made an investment. In addition to its normal revenue
recognition policies, VeriSign also considers the amount of other third-party investments in the company, its earnings and revenue outlook, and its operational
performance in determining the propriety and amount of revenues to recognize. If the investment is made in the same quarter that revenues are recognized,
VeriSign looks to the investments of other third parties made at that time to establish the fair value of VeriSign’s investment in the company as well as to support
the amount of revenues recognized. VeriSign typically makes its investments with others where its investment is less than 50% of the total financing round.
VeriSign’s policy is not to recognize revenue in excess of other investors’ financing of the company. For the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002,
VeriSign recognized revenues totaling $2.4 million and $11.1 million, respectively, from customers, including VeriSign Affiliates, with whom it had previously
participated in a private equity round of financing.
 

We have pledged a portion of our short-term investments as collateral for standby letters of credit that guarantee certain of our contractual obligations,
primarily relating to our real estate lease agreements. At March 31, 2003, the amount of short-term investments we have pledged pursuant to such agreements was
approximately $21.0 million.
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
 
 
Note 7.    Comprehensive Loss
 Comprehensive loss consists of net loss plus unrealized gains and losses on marketable securities classified as available-for-sale and foreign currency
translation adjustments.
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
   (In thousands)  
Net loss   $ (53,436)   $ (39,710)
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments, net of tax    414    (2,543)
Translation adjustments    (1,614)    688 
     
Comprehensive loss   $ (54,636)   $ (41,565)
     

 
Note 8.    Calculation of Net Loss Per Share
 Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss (numerator) by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding
(denominator) during the period. Diluted net loss per share gives effect to stock options considered to be potential common shares, if dilutive, computed using the
treasury stock method.
 

The following table represents the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
   (In thousands, except per share data)  
Basic and diluted net loss per share:           

Net loss   $ (53,436)   $ (39,710)
     
Determination of basic and diluted shares:           

Weighted-average common shares outstanding    238,208    235,438 
Potential common shares—dilutive stock options    —      —   

     
Basic and diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding    238,208    235,438 

     
Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.22)   $ (0.17)
     

 
For the three months ended March 31, 2003, VeriSign excluded 1,212,743 weighted-average common share equivalents with a weighted-average exercise

price of $5.56 because their effect would have been anti-dilutive. For the three months ended March 31, 2002, VeriSign excluded 5,284,283 weighted-average
common share equivalents with a weighted-average exercise price of $13.97 because their effect would have been anti-dilutive. Weighted-average common share
equivalents do not include stock options with an exercise price that exceeded the average fair market value of VeriSign’s common stock for the period.
 
Note 9.    Commitments and Contingencies
 Legal proceedings
 VeriSign is engaged in complaints, lawsuits and investigations arising in the ordinary course of business. VeriSign believes that it has adequate legal
defenses and that the ultimate outcome of these actions will not have a material effect on VeriSign’s consolidated financial position and results of operations.
 
Note 10.    Segment Information
 Description of segments
 VeriSign is currently organized into three service-based lines of business: the Internet Services Group, the Telecommunication Services Group, and
Network Solutions, Inc., or Network Solutions. The Internet Services Group consists of two business units: Security Services, which provides products and
services that enable
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
 
enterprises and service providers to establish and deliver secure Internet-based services to customers, and Registry Services, which acts as the exclusive registry
of domain names in the .com and .net generic top-level domains, or gTLDs, and certain country code top-level domains, or ccTLDs. The Telecommunication
Services Group provides specialized services to telecommunications carriers. Through VeriSign’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Network Solutions, VeriSign
provides domain name registration and value-added services to enterprises and individuals who wish to establish an online presence.
 

The segments were determined based primarily on how the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) views and evaluates VeriSign’s operations.
VeriSign’s Chief Executive Officer has been identified as the CODM as defined by SFAS No. 131, “Disclosures About Segments of an Enterprise and Related
Information.” Other factors, including customer base, homogeneity of products, technology and delivery channels, were also considered in determining the
reportable segments. The performance of each segment is measured based on several metrics, including gross margin.
 

The following table reflects the results of VeriSign’s reportable segments. The “Other” segment consists primarily of unallocated corporate expenses. These
results are used, in part, by the CODM and by management, in evaluating the performance of, and in allocating resources to, each of the segments. Internal
revenues and segment gross margin include transactions between segments that are intended to reflect an arm’s length transfer at the best price available for
comparable external transactions.
 

 

  

Internet
Services
Group

     

Telecommunication
Services
Group

  

Network
Solutions

   

Other

   

Total
Segments

 
   (In thousands)  
Three months ended March 31, 2003:                           

Total revenues   $ 117,795     $ 100,602  $ 66,130   $ —     $ 284,527 
Internal revenues    (14,769)      —     —      —      (14,769)

             
External revenues   $ 103,026     $ 100,602  $ 66,130   $ —     $ 269,758 

             
Total cost of revenues   $ 30,938     $ 56,967  $ 34,738   $ 7,955   $ 130,598 
Internal cost of revenues    —        —     (14,769)    —      (14,769)

             
External cost of revenues   $ 30,938     $ 56,967  $ 19,969   $ 7,955   $ 115,829 

             
Gross margin after eliminations   $ 72,088     $ 43,635  $ 46,161   $ (7,955)   $ 153,929 

             
 

 

  

Internet
Services
Group

     

Telecommunication
Services
Group

  

Network
Solutions

   

Other

   

Total
Segments

 
   (In thousands)  
Three months ended March 31, 2002:                           

Total revenues   $ 182,274     $ 83,383  $ 88,811   $ —     $ 354,468 
Internal revenues    (26,652)      —     —      —      (26,652)

             
External revenues   $ 155,622     $ 83,383  $ 88,811   $ —     $ 327,816 

             
Total cost of revenues   $ 78,823     $ 45,072  $ 51,417   $ 6,307   $ 181,619 
Internal cost of revenues    —        —     (26,652)    —      (26,652)

             
External cost of revenues   $ 78,823     $ 45,072  $ 24,765   $ 6,307   $ 154,967 

             
Gross margin after eliminations   $ 76,799     $ 38,311  $ 64,046   $ (6,307)   $ 172,849 

             
 

Assets are not tracked by segment and the CODM does not evaluate segment performance based on asset utilization.
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
 
 

Reconciliation to VeriSign, as reported
 

 
  

Three Months Ended March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
   (In thousands)  
Revenues:           

Total segments   $ 284,527   $ 354,468 
Elimination of internal revenues    (14,769)    (26,652)

     
Revenues, as reported   $ 269,758   $ 327,816 

     
Net loss:           

Segment gross margin   $ 153,929   $ 172,849 
Operating expenses    188,619    200,224 

     
Operating loss    (34,690)    (27,375)
Other expense, net    (13,894)    (12,335)
Income tax expense    (4,852)    —   

     
Net loss, as reported   $ (53,436)   $ (39,710)

     
 

Geographic information
 

 
  

Three Months Ended March 31,

 
  

2003

  

2002

   (In thousands)
Revenues:         

United States   $ 246,389  $ 298,259
All other countries    23,369   29,557

     
Total   $ 269,758  $ 327,816

     
 

VeriSign operates in the United States, Europe, South Africa, Asia and Canada. In general, revenues are attributed to the country in which the contract
originated. However, revenues from all digital certificates issued from the Mountain View, California facility and domain names issued from the Herndon,
Virginia facility are attributed to the United States because it is impracticable to determine the country of origin.
 

 
  

March 31, 2003

  

December 31, 2002

   (In thousands)
Long-lived assets:         

United States   $ 1,618,385  $ 1,707,440
All other countries    83,825   79,574

     
Total   $ 1,702,210  $ 1,787,014

     
 

Long-lived assets consist primarily of goodwill and other intangible assets, property and equipment, long-term investments, and other long-term assets.
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VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
 
 
Note 11.    Income Taxes
 For the three months ended March 31, 2003, VeriSign recorded tax expense of $4.9 million, comprised of $4.5 million of foreign income and withholding
taxes and $0.4 million of U.S. federal and state taxes.
 

VeriSign’s accounting for deferred taxes under SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes,” involves the evaluation of a number of factors concerning
the realizability of its deferred tax assets. In concluding that a valuation allowance is required to be applied to certain deferred tax assets, management considered
such factors as VeriSign’s history of operating losses, its uncertainty as to the projected long-term operating results, and the nature of its deferred tax assets.
Although VeriSign’s operating plans assume taxable and operating income in future periods, management’s evaluation of all of the available evidence in assessing
the realizability of the deferred tax assets indicated that such plans were not considered sufficient to overcome the available negative evidence. The possible
future reversal of the valuation allowance will result in future income statement benefit to the extent the valuation allowance was applied to deferred tax assets
generated through ongoing operations. To the extent the valuation allowance relates to deferred tax assets generated through stock compensation deductions, the
possible future reversal of such valuation allowance will result in a credit to additional paid-in capital and will not result in future income statement benefit.
 
Note 12.    Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an interpretation of Accounting Research Bulletin
(“ARB”) No. 51.” This Interpretation requires companies to include in their consolidated financial statements the assets, liabilities and results of activities of
variable interest entities if the company holds a majority of the variable interests. The consolidation requirements of this Interpretation are effective for variable
interest entities created after January 31, 2003 or for entities in which an interest is acquired after January 31, 2003. The consolidation requirements of this
Interpretation are effective June 15, 2003 for all variable entities acquired before February 1, 2003. This Interpretation also requires companies that expect to
consolidate a variable interest entity they acquired before February 1, 2003 to disclose the entity’s nature, size, activities, and the company’s maximum exposure
to loss in financial statements issued after January 31, 2003. VeriSign has determined that FASB Interpretation No. 46 will not have a material effect on its
consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
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ITEM 2.    MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
                   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 Forward-Looking Statements
 You should read the following discussion in conjunction with the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes.
 

Except for historical information, this Report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties, including, among other things, statements
regarding our anticipated costs and expenses and revenue mix. Forward-looking statements include, among others, those statements including the words
“expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “believes” and similar language. Our actual results may differ significantly from those projected in the forward-looking
statements. Factors that might cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the section “Factors That May Affect
Future Results of Operations.” You should carefully review the risks described in other documents we file from time to time with the Securities and Exchange
Commission, including the Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q or Current Reports on Form 8-K that we file in 2003 and our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
period ended December 31, 2002, which was filed on March 31, 2003. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements, which
speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We undertake no obligation to publicly release any revisions to the forward-looking statements
or reflect events or circumstances after the date of this document.
 
Overview
 VeriSign, Inc. is a leading provider of critical infrastructure services that enable Web site owners, enterprises, communications service providers, e-
commerce service providers and individuals to engage in secure digital commerce and communications. Our services include three core offerings: Internet
security and registry services, telecommunications services, and Web presence services. We market our products and services through our direct sales force,
telesales operations, member organizations in our global affiliate network, value-added resellers, service providers, and our Web sites.
 

We are organized into three service-based lines of business: the Internet Services Group, the Telecommunication Services Group, and Network Solutions.
The Internet Services Group consists of two business units: Security Services and Registry Services. Our Security Services business unit provides products and
services to organizations who want to establish and deliver secure Internet-based services for their customers including: managed security and network services,
Web trust services and payment services. Our Registry Services business unit acts as the exclusive registry of domain names in the .com and .net generic top-level
domains (“gTLDs”) and certain country code top-level domains (“ccTLDs”).
 

The Telecommunication Services Group provides specialized services to telecommunications carriers. Service offerings include the Signaling System 7, or
SS7, network, as either part of the connectivity, switching and transport function of the SS7 network or as intelligent network services delivered over the SS7
network. SS7 is an industry-standard system of protocols and procedures that is used to control telephone communications and provide routing information in
association with vertical calling features, such as calling card validation, advanced intelligent network services, local number portability, wireless services, toll-
free number database access and caller identification. The Telecommunication Services Group also offers advanced billing and customer care services to wireless
carriers.
 

Through our Network Solutions subsidiary, we provide digital identity through domain name registration services, and value-added services, such as e-
mail, Web site creation tools, Web site hosting and other e-commerce enabling offerings. We register second-level domain names in the .com, .net, .org, .biz and
.info gTLDs, as well as selected ccTLDs, such as .uk and .tv, around the world, enabling individuals, companies and organizations to establish a unique identity on
the Internet. Our customers apply to register second-level domain
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names either directly through our Web sites or indirectly through our channel partner wholesalers, Internet service providers, telecommunications companies and
others. We accept registrations and re-registrations in annual or multi-year increments for periods up to ten years.
 

Critical accounting policies and significant management estimates
 The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial statements, which have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of these financial statements requires
management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosures of contingent
assets and liabilities. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its estimates, including those related to revenue recognition, allowance for doubtful accounts,
investments and long-lived assets. Management bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily available
from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.
 

We believe the following critical accounting policies affect our more significant judgments and estimates used in preparing our consolidated financial
statements.
 

Revenue recognition
 We derive revenues from three primary categories of services: (i) Internet services, which include managed security and network services, Web trust
services and payment services, and registry services; (ii) telecommunications services, which include connectivity, intelligent networks, wireless and
clearinghouse services; and (iii) domain name registration services. The revenue recognition policy for each of these categories is as follows:
 

Internet Services
 Revenues from the licensing of digital certificate technology and business process technology are derived from arrangements involving multiple elements
including post-contract customer support, or PCS, training and other services. These licenses, which do not provide for right of return, are primarily perpetual
licenses for which revenues are recognized up-front once all criteria for revenue recognition have been met.
 

Revenues from the sale or renewal of digital certificates are deferred and recognized ratably over the life of the digital certificate, generally 12 months.
Revenues from the sale of managed PKI services are deferred and recognized ratably over the term of the license, generally 12 to 36 months. PCS is bundled with
managed PKI services licenses and recognized over the license term.
 

We recognize revenues from issuances of digital certificates and business process licensing to VeriSign Affiliates in accordance with SOP 97-2, “Software
Revenue Recognition,” as amended by SOP 98-9, and generally recognize revenues when all of the following criteria are met: (1) persuasive evidence of an
arrangement exists, (2) delivery has occurred, (3) the fee is fixed or determinable and (4) collectibility is probable. We define each of these four criteria as
follows:
 Persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists.    It is our customary practice to have a written contract, which is signed by both the customer and us,

or a purchase order from those customers who have previously negotiated a standard license arrangement with us.
 Delivery has occurred.    Our software may be either physically or electronically delivered to the customer. Electronic delivery is deemed to have

occurred upon download by the customer from an FTP server. If an arrangement includes undelivered products or services that are essential to the
functionality of the delivered product, delivery is not considered to have occurred until these products or services are delivered.
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The fee is fixed or determinable.    It is our policy to not provide customers the right to a refund of any portion of its license fees paid. We may agree

to payment terms with a foreign customer based on local customs. Generally, at least 80% of the arrangement fees are due within one year or less.
Arrangements with payment terms extending beyond these customary payment terms are considered not to be fixed or determinable, and revenues from
such arrangements are recognized as payments become due and payable.

 
Collectibility is probable.    Collectibility is assessed on a customer-by-customer basis. We typically sell to customers for whom there is a history of

successful collection. New customers are subjected to a credit review process that evaluates the customer’s financial position and ultimately their ability to
pay. If we determine from the outset of an arrangement that collectibility is not probable based upon our credit review process, revenues are recognized as
cash is collected.

 
We allocate revenues on software arrangements involving multiple elements to each element based on the relative fair value of each element. Our

determination of fair value of each element in multiple element arrangements is based on vendor-specific objective evidence of fair value, or VSOE. We limit our
assessment of VSOE for each element to the price charged when the same element is sold separately. We have analyzed all of the elements included in our
multiple-element arrangements and determined that we have sufficient VSOE to allocate revenues to PCS, professional services and training components of our
perpetual license arrangements. We sell our professional services and training separately, and have established VSOE on this basis. VSOE for PCS is determined
based upon the customer’s annual renewal rates for these elements. Accordingly, assuming all other revenue recognition criteria are met, revenues from perpetual
licenses are recognized upon delivery using the residual method in accordance with SOP 98-9.
 

Our consulting services generally are not essential to the functionality of the software. Our software products are fully functional upon delivery and do not
require any significant modification or alteration. Customers purchase these consulting services to facilitate the adoption of our technology and dedicate
personnel to participate in the services being performed, but they may also decide to use their own resources or appoint other consulting service organizations to
provide these services. Software products are billed separately and independently from consulting services, which are generally billed on a time-and-materials or
milestone-achieved basis.
 

Revenues from consulting services are recognized using either the percentage-of-completion method or on a time-and-materials basis as work is performed.
Percentage-of-completion is based upon the ratio of hours incurred to total hours estimated to be incurred for the project. We have a history of accurately
estimating project status and the hours required to complete projects. If different conditions were to prevail such that accurate estimates could not be made, then
the use of the completed contract method would be required and all revenue and costs would be deferred until the project was completed. Revenues from training
are recognized as training is performed.
 

Revenues from third-party product sales are recognized when title to the products sold passes to the customer. Our shipping terms generally dictate that the
passage of title occurs upon shipment of the products to the customer.
 

Revenues from payment services primarily consist of a set-up fee and a monthly service fee for the transaction processing services. In accordance with
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements,” revenues from set-up fees are deferred and recognized ratably
over the period that the fees are earned. Revenues from the service fees are recognized ratably over the periods in which the services are provided. Advance
customer deposits received are deferred and allocated ratably to revenue over the periods the services are provided.
 

Domain name registration revenues consist primarily of registration fees charged to customers and registrars for domain name registration services.
Revenues from the initial registration or renewal of domain name registration services are deferred and recognized ratably over the registration term, generally
one to two years and up to ten years.
 

18



Table of Contents

 
Telecommunications Services

 Revenues from telecommunications services are comprised of network connectivity revenues and intelligent network services revenues, and wireless
billing and customer care services. Network connectivity revenues are derived from establishing and maintaining connection to our SS7 network and trunk
signaling services. Revenues from network connectivity consist primarily of monthly recurring fees, and trunk signaling service revenues are charged monthly
based on the number of switches to which a customer signals. The initial connection fee and related costs are deferred and recognized over the term of the
arrangement. Intelligent network services, which include calling card validation, local number portability, wireless services, toll-free database access and caller
identification are derived primarily from database administration and database query services and are charged on a per-use or per-query basis. Revenues from
prepaid wireless account management services and unregistered wireless roaming services are based on the revenue retained by us and recognized in the period in
which such calls are processed on a per-minute or per-call basis. Revenues from wireless billing and customer care services primarily represent a monthly
recurring fee for every subscriber activated by our wireless carrier customers.
 

Clearinghouse services revenues are derived primarily from serving as a distribution and collection point for billing information and payment collection for
services provided by one carrier to customers billed by another. Clearinghouse revenues are earned based on the number of messages processed. Included in
prepaid expenses and other current assets are amounts from customers that are related to our telecommunications services for third-party network access, data
base charges and clearinghouse toll amounts that have been invoiced and remitted to the customer.
 

Domain Name Registration Services
 Domain name registration revenues consist primarily of registration fees charged to customers and registrars for domain name registration services.
Revenues from the initial registration or renewal of domain name registration services are deferred and recognized ratably over the registration term, generally
one to two years and up to ten years.
 

Domain name registration renewal fees are estimated and recorded based on renewal and collection rates. Customers are notified of the expiration of their
registration in advance, and we record the receivables for estimated renewal fees in the month preceding the anniversary date of their registration when we have a
right to bill under the terms of our domain name registration agreements. The variance between the actual collections and the rate used to estimate the renewal
fees is reflected in the setting of renewal rates for prospective periods. Fees for renewals and advance extensions to the existing term are deferred until the new
incremental period commences. These fees are then recognized ratably over the new registration term, ranging from one to ten years.
 

Reciprocal Arrangements
 On occasion, we have purchased goods or services for our operations from organizations at or about the same time that we licensed our software to these
organizations. These transactions are recorded at terms we consider to be fair value. For these reciprocal arrangements, we consider Accounting Principles Board
(“APB”) Opinion No. 29, “Accounting for Nonmonetary Transactions,” and Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 01-02, “Interpretation of APB
Opinion No. 29,” to determine whether the arrangement is a monetary or nonmonetary transaction. Transactions involving the exchange of boot representing 25%
or greater of the fair value of the reciprocal arrangement are considered monetary transactions within the context of APB Opinion No. 29 and EITF Issue No. 01-
02. Monetary transactions and nonmonetary transactions that represent the culmination of an earnings process are recorded at the fair value of the products
delivered or products or services received, whichever is more readily determinable, provided that fair values are determinable within reasonable limits. In
determining fair value, we consider the recent history of cash sales of the same products or services in similar sized transactions. Revenues from such transactions
may be recognized over a period of time as the products or services are received. For nonmonetary reciprocal arrangements that do not represent the culmination
of the earnings process, the exchange is recorded based on the carrying value of the products delivered, which is generally zero.
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We did not enter into any new reciprocal transactions during the quarter ended March 31, 2003. There were approximately $1.2 million of revenues related

to prior period transactions for the quarter ended March 31, 2003. Reciprocal transactions entered into during the quarter ended March 31, 2002, generated
approximately $6.9 million of revenues of which $4.4 million was non-monetary. An additional $2.6 million of revenues were recognized during the quarter
ended March 31, 2002, which related to reciprocal transactions entered into in prior periods.
 

Allowance for doubtful accounts
 We maintain allowances for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our customers to make required payments. We regularly
review the adequacy of our accounts receivable allowance after considering the size of the accounts receivable balance, each customer’s expected ability to pay
and our collection history with each customer. We review significant invoices that are past due to determine if an allowance is appropriate based on the risk
category using the factors described above. In addition, we maintain a general reserve for all invoices by applying a percentage based on the age category. We
also monitor our accounts receivable for concentration to any one customer, industry or geographic region. To date our receivables have not had any particular
concentrations that, if not collected, would have a significant impact on our operating income. We require all acquired companies to adopt our credit policies. The
allowance for doubtful accounts represents our best estimate, but changes in circumstances relating to accounts receivable may result in a requirement for
additional allowances in the future.
 

Investments
 We invest in debt and equity securities of technology companies for business and strategic purposes. Some of these companies are publicly traded and have
highly volatile share prices. However, in most instances, these investments are in the form of equity and debt securities of private companies for which there is no
public market. These companies are typically in the early stage of development and are expected to incur substantial losses in the near-term. Therefore, these
companies may never become publicly traded. Even if they do, an active trading market for their securities may never develop and we may never realize any
return on these investments. Further, if these companies are not successful, we could incur charges related to write-downs or write-offs of these investments.
 

We review our investments in publicly traded companies on a regular basis to determine if any security has experienced an other-than-temporary decline in
fair value. We consider the investee company’s cash position, earnings and revenue outlook, stock price performance over the preceding six months, liquidity and
changes in management’s ownership, among other factors, in our review. If we determine that an other-than-temporary decline exists in a marketable equity
security that is classified as available-for-sale, we record an investment loss in our consolidated statement of operations. For non-public companies, we review, on
a quarterly basis, the assumptions underlying the operating performance and cash flow forecasts based on information requested from these privately held
companies on at least a quarterly basis. This information may be more limited, may not be as timely and may be less accurate than information available from
publicly traded companies. Assessing each investment’s carrying value requires significant judgment by management. Generally, if cash balances are insufficient
to sustain a company’s operations for a six-month period, we consider the decline in its fair value to be other-than-temporary. If we determine that an other-than-
temporary decline in fair value exists in a non-public equity security, we write-down the investment to its fair value and record the related write-down as an
investment loss in our consolidated statement of operations.
 

During the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, we determined that the decline in value of certain of our public and non-public equity
investments was other-than-temporary and recorded net write-downs of these investments totaling $16.5 million and $18.8 million, respectively. We review all of
our public and non-public investments on a quarterly basis.
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Valuation of long-lived intangible assets including goodwill

 Our long-lived assets consist primarily of goodwill, other intangible assets and property and equipment. We review long-lived assets for impairment
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such an asset may not be recoverable. Such events or circumstances include,
but are not limited to, a significant decrease in the fair value of the underlying business or asset, a significant decrease in the benefits realized from the acquired
business, difficulty and delays in integrating the business or a significant change in the operations of the acquired business or use of an asset.
 

Goodwill and other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization, totaled $1.1 billion at March 31, 2003, which was comprised of $667.8 million of
goodwill, including workforce in place, and $407.6 million of other intangible assets. Other intangible assets include customer relationships, technology in place,
contracts with ICANN and customer lists. Factors we consider important which could trigger an impairment review include, but are not limited to, significant
under-performance relative to expected historical or projected future operating results, significant changes in the manner of our use of our acquired assets or the
strategy for our overall business or significant negative economic trends. If this evaluation indicates that the value of an intangible asset may be impaired, an
assessment of the recoverability of the net carrying value of the asset over its remaining useful life is made. If this assessment indicates that an intangible asset is
not recoverable, based on the estimated undiscounted future cash flows or other comparable market valuations, of the entity or technology acquired over the
remaining amortization period, the net carrying value of the related intangible asset will be reduced to fair value and the remaining amortization period may be
adjusted. Any such impairment charge could be significant and could have a material adverse effect on our reported financial statements.
 

Recoverability of long-lived assets other than goodwill is measured by comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to estimated undiscounted cash flows
expected to be generated by the asset. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized by the
amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its fair value.
 

We review, at least annually, goodwill resulting from purchase business combinations for impairment in accordance with Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” We review long-lived assets, including certain identifiable intangibles, for
impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that we will not be able to recover the asset’s carrying amount in accordance with SFAS No.
144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.”
 

Employee Stock Options
 Option Program Description
 Our stock option program is a broad-based, long-term retention program that is intended to contribute to the success of the Company by attracting,
retaining and motivating talented employees and to align employee interests with the interests of our existing stockholders. Stock options are typically granted to
employees when they first join VeriSign and on an annual basis thereafter. Stock options are also granted when there is a significant change in an employee’s
responsibilities and, occasionally, to achieve equity within a peer group. The compensation committee may, however, grant additional options to executive
officers and key employees for other reasons. Currently, we grant options from three stock option plans: the 1998 Equity Incentive Plan and the 2001 Stock
Incentive Plan which are broad-based plans, under which options may be granted to all employees, consultants, independent contractors and advisors of VeriSign
other than non-employees directors, and the 1998 Directors Stock Plan, under which options are granted automatically under a pre-determined formula to non-
employee directors. Under these plans the participants may be granted options to purchase shares of VeriSign stock and substantially all of our employees and
directors participate in one of our plans. Options issued under the 1998 Directors Stock Option Plan vest as to 6.25% of the shares each quarter after the date of
grant, provided the optionee continues as a director or, if VeriSign so specifies in the grant, as a consultant of VeriSign. Options issued under the 1998 Equity
Incentive Plan and 2001 Stock Incentive Plan generally vest as to 25% of the shares on the first anniversary of the date of grant and as to 6.25% of the shares each
of the next 12 quarters.
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We recognize that stock options dilute existing shareholders and have attempted to control the number of options granted while remaining competitive with

our compensation packages. The potential dilution percentage is calculated as the new option grants for the year, net of options forfeited by employees leaving the
Company, divided by the total outstanding shares at the beginning of the year. While 11% is the maximum potential dilution from options granted, this maximum
potential dilution will only result if all options are exercised. Many of these options, which have up to a 10-year exercise period, have exercise prices substantially
higher than the current market price. At March 31, 2003, approximately 84% of our stock options had exercise prices in excess of the current market price.
 

All stock option grants to current executive officers are made after a review by, and with the approval of the compensation committee of the Board of
Directors. All stock option grants to non-executive officers are determined by VeriSign’s Chief Executive Officer in accordance with guidelines approved by the
compensation committee. All members of the compensation committee are independent directors, as defined in the applicable rules for issuers traded on The
Nasdaq Stock Market. See the “Report of Compensation Committee” appearing in our proxy statement dated April 16, 2003 for further information concerning
the policies of our compensation committee regarding the use of stock options.
 

Distribution and Dilutive Effect of Options
 The following table provides information about stock options granted for 2001, 2002, and year to date as of March 31, 2003, to our Chief Executive Officer
and our four other most highly compensated executive officers as identified in our 2003 Proxy Statement. This group is referred to as the Named Executive
Officers. Please refer to the section headed “Executive Options” below for the Named Executive Officers.
 

Employee and Executive Option Grants in 2001, 2002, and year to date as of March 31, 2003:
 

 

  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2003

   

2002

   

2001

 
   (Shares in thousands)  
Shares subject to options granted   509   12,850   15,789 
Less options cancelled   (1,499)   (20,724)   (4,986)
       

Net shares subject to options granted (cancelled)   (990)   (7,874)   10,803 
Common shares outstanding at beginning of period   237,510   234,358   198,639 
Net options granted (cancelled) during the period as a percentage of outstanding

common shares   (0.4%)   (3.4)%   5.4%
Options granted to Named Executive Officers during the period as a percentage

of total options granted   —     14.8%   11.3%
Options held by Named Executive Officers as a percentage of total options

outstanding   26.2%   25.0%   13.4%
 

During the first three months of 2003, we granted stock options to purchase approximately 0.5 million shares of our stock to our existing employees, which
resulted in a net cancellation of 1.0 million shares after deducting 1.5 million shares for options cancelled or otherwise terminated. For the first three months of
2003, no options were granted to the Named Executive Officers. Options granted to the Named Executive Officers varies from year to year depending on their
achievements and future potential in leading the Company. For additional information about our employee stock option plan activity for the fiscal years 2001 and
2002, please refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002 filed March 31, 2003.
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In November 2002, VeriSign offered all U.S. employees (excluding members of the Board of Directors and executive officers) holding options granted

under the 2001 Plan between January 1, 2001 and May 24, 2002 the opportunity to cancel those options and to receive in exchange a new option to be granted not
less than six months and one day after the cancellation date of the existing option. The number of shares granted under the new option was dependent on the
exercise price of the original option, as follows:
 

Exercise Price Range of
Original Option

  

Exchange Ratio

$0.001–$24.99   1 share subject to existing option for 1 share subject to exchanged option
$25.00–$49.99   2 shares subject to existing option for 1 share subject to exchanged option
$50.00 and above   2.5 shares subject to existing option for 1 share subject to exchanged option

 
Under this program, employees tendered options to purchase approximately 11.4 million shares, which were cancelled effective December 26, 2002. In

exchange, VeriSign expects to grant options to purchase approximately 7 million shares at an exercise price equal to the fair market value on the date of grant.
The date of grant of the exchanged options will not be earlier than June 27, 2003. Except for the exercise price, all terms and conditions of the new option will be
substantially the same as the cancelled option. In particular, the new option will be vested to the same degree, as a percentage of the option, that the cancelled
option would have been vested on the new option date if the cancelled option had not been cancelled and will continue to vest on the same schedule as the
cancelled option.
 

General Option Information
 Summary of Option Activity as of March 31, 2003:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

  

2002

  

2001

 

  

Shares

   

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

  

Shares

   

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

  

Shares

   

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

Outstanding at beginning of period   26,960,479   $ 47.41  37,340,507   $ 52.50  28,639,917   $ 59.65
Assumed in business combinations   —      —    —      —    3,550,832    15.16
Granted   508,901    8.63  12,850,130    16.69  15,789,042    39.12
Exercised   (235,400)    5.03  (2,506,354)   4.30  (5,653,134)   12.75
Cancelled   (1,499,474)    50.06  (20,723,804)   42.70  (4,986,150)   73.05
                   

Outstanding at end of period   25,734,506    46.88  26,960,479    47.41  37,340,507    52.50
                   

Exercisable at end of period   14,096,956    54.02  13,874,208    52.94  12,074,142    44.53
                   

Weighted-average fair value of options granted
during the period   

  
  $ 6.05  

  
  $ 11.97  

  
  $ 26.42

 
The following table sets forth a comparison of the numbers of shares subject to our options whose exercise prices were below the closing price of our

common stock on March 31, 2003 (“In-the-Money” options) to the numbers of shares subject to options whose exercise prices were equal to or greater than the
closing price of our common stock on such date (“Out-of-the-Money” options).
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In-the-Money and Out-of-the-Money option information as of March 31, 2003:

 

 
 

Exercisable

  

Unexercisable

  

Total

 

 

Shares

  

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

  

Shares

  

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

  

Shares

  

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

In-the-Money  2,283,337  $ 5.29  1,799,876  $ 6.95  4,083,213  $ 6.02
Out-of-the-Money (1)  11,813,619   63.44  9,837,674   43.94  21,651,293   54.58
                  

Total options outstanding  14,096,956  $ 54.02  11,637,550  $ 38.22  25,734,506  $ 46.88
                  

(1)  Out-of-the-Money options are those options with an exercise price of our common stock at or above the closing price of $8.74 at March 31, 2003, as
reported by the Nasdaq National Market.

 
Executive Options

 For the first three months of 2003, no options were granted to the Named Executive Officers.
 

The following table sets forth certain information regarding stock options exercised by each of our Named Executive Officers during the three months
ended March 31, 2003.
 

Option Exercises and Remaining Holdings as of March 31, 2003 of Named Executive Officers:
 

 

    
Number of Shares

Acquired on
Exercise

  
Value Realized

  

Number of Securities
Underlying Unexercised

Options at March 31, 2003

  

Values of Unexercised
In-the-Money Options at

March 31, 2003 (1)

Name

        

Exercisable

  

Unexercisable

  

Exercisable

    

Unexercisable

Stratton D. Sclavos     —  —  2,430,001  1,959,375  $439,759    —
Dana L. Evan     —  —  453,507  283,645   89,193    —
Quentin P. Gallivan     —  —  404,747  305,417   70,937    —
Robert J. Korzeniewski     —  —  244,189  262,666   —      —
F. Terry Kremian     —  —  269,316  135,000  $464,572    —

(1)  Option values are based on the closing price of our common stock of $8.74 as reported by the Nasdaq National Market on March 31, 2003, net of the option
exercise price.

 
The following table sets forth information about our common stock that may be issued upon the exercise of options, warrants and rights under all of our

existing equity compensation plans as of March 31, 2003.
 

 
    

Equity Compensation Plan Information

 
     (A)      (B)     (C)  

Plan Category

    

Number of securities to be
issued upon exercise of

outstanding options,
warrants and rights

     

Weighted-average
exercise price of

outstanding options,
warrants and rights

    

Number of securities
remaining available for future

issuance under equity compensation
plans (excluding securities reflected in

column (A))

 
Equity compensation plans approved by stockholders     14,260,077     $ 57.73    20,556,043(1)
Equity compensation plans not approved by stockholders     7,062,109(2)(3)     19.58    18,356,316 
             
Total     21,322,186     $ 46.88    38,912,359 
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(1)  Includes 7,106,872 shares available for purchase under VeriSign’s 1998 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“Purchase Plan”). The Purchase Plan contains an
“evergreen” provision whereby the aggregate number of shares available for issuance increase automatically on January 1 of each year by 1% of VeriSign’s
outstanding shares of common stock on each immediately preceding December 31.

 (2)  Includes securities to be issued upon exercise of outstanding options under VeriSign’s 2001 Stock Incentive Plan (“Incentive Plan”). The Incentive Plan
contains an “evergreen” provision whereby the aggregate number of shares available for issuance increase automatically on January 1 of each year by 2%
of VeriSign’s outstanding shares of common stock on each immediately preceding December 31.

 (3)  Does not include options to purchase 4,412,320 shares of common stock with a weighted-average exercise price of $55.49 that were assumed in business
combinations.

 
Results of Operations
 We have experienced substantial net losses in the past and we expect to continue to report losses due to the charges we incur for the amortization of
acquired intangible assets related to our acquisitions. As of March 31, 2003, we had an accumulated deficit of approximately $21.5 billion, primarily due to $21.7
billion of goodwill and other intangible asset write-downs and amortization related to our acquisitions.
 

Revenues
 A comparison of revenues for the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 is presented below.
 

 
  

2003

  

2002

  

Change

 
   (Dollars in thousands)  
First quarter:             

Internet Services Group   $ 103,026  $ 155,622  (34)%
Telecommunication Services Group    100,602   83,383  21%
Network Solutions    66,130   88,811  (26)%

         

Total revenues   $ 269,758  $ 327,816  (18)%
         
 

Total revenues decreased 18% in the quarter ended March 31, 2003 as compared to the quarter ended March 31, 2002.
 

Internet Services Group
 Internet Services Group revenues for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 were $103.0 million as compared to $155.6 million for the quarter ended March 31,
2002. The decrease of $52.6 million was primarily due to our decision to significantly reduce the resale of third-party products, as well as the decrease in
VeriSign Affiliate revenues and revenues from reciprocal transactions. We expect Internet Services Group revenues to remain constant throughout 2003.
 

Telecommunication Services Group
 Telecommunication Services Group revenues for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 were $100.6 million as compared to $83.4 million for the quarter ended
March 31, 2002. The increase of $17.2 million reflects the inclusion of a full quarter of revenues related to H.O. Systems, which was acquired in February 2002,
and volume growth in our Calling Name Delivery Service (“CNAM”) which was offset by competitive price decreases. We expect Telecommunication Services
Group revenues to remain constant throughout 2003.
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Network Solutions

 Network Solutions revenues for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 were $66.1 million as compared to $88.8 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2002.
The decrease of $22.7 million was primarily due to the amount of deferred revenue recognized in the first quarter of 2003 from prior year sales compared to the
amount of such deferred revenue recognized in the first quarter of 2002. The cumulative impact of the decrease in the number of new names and the non-renewal
of paid names, contributed to the decline in deferred revenue balances and the amount of deferred revenue recognized in the quarter ended March 31, 2003. At
March 31, 2003 and 2002, we had approximately 8.9 million and 12.0 million active domain names under management, respectively. We expect Network
Solutions revenues to decrease between approximately $5.0 and $8.0 million in each of the remaining 2003 quarters.
 

International revenues
 Revenues from international subsidiaries and affiliates accounted for 9% of revenues in the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002.
 

From time to time, we invest in certain affiliates in strategic markets that represent advantageous economic opportunities for a minority interest of less than
20%. Revenues from VeriSign Affiliates in which we have invested accounted for less than 1% of total revenues in the quarter ended March 31, 2003 and
approximately 2% in the quarter ended March 31, 2002.
 

Reciprocal revenues
 We did not enter into any new reciprocal transactions during the quarter ended March 31, 2003. There were approximately $1.2 million of revenues related
to prior period transactions for the quarter ended March 31, 2003. Reciprocal transactions entered into during the quarter ended March 31, 2002, generated
approximately $6.9 million of revenues of which $4.4 million was non-monetary. An additional $2.6 million of revenues were recognized during the quarter
ended March 31, 2002, which related to reciprocal transactions entered into in prior periods.
 

We derived less than 1% in the quarter ended March 31, 2003, and 3.4% in the quarter ended March 31, 2002, of our total revenues from customers with
whom we have previously participated in a private equity round of financing, including several of the VeriSign Affiliates as well as various technology companies
in a variety of related market areas. Typically in these relationships, we sell our products and services to a company and, under a separate agreement, participate
with other investors in a private equity round financing of the company. We typically make our investments with others where our investment is less than 50% of
the total financing round. Our policy is not to recognize revenue in excess of other investors’ financing of the company. These arrangements are independent
relationships and are not terminable unless the terms of the agreements are violated.
 

Costs and Expenses
 Cost of revenues
 Cost of revenues consists primarily of costs related to providing digital certificate enrollment and issuance services, payment services, operational costs for
the domain name registration business, customer support and training, consulting and development services, carrier costs for our SS7 and IP-based networks and
costs of facilities and computer equipment used in these activities. In addition, with respect to our digital certificate services, cost of revenues also includes fees
paid to third parties to verify certificate applicants’ identities, insurance premiums for our service warranty plan, errors and omission insurance and the cost of
software and hardware resold to customers.
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A comparison of cost of revenues for the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 is presented below.

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

   

Change

 
   (Dollars in thousands)  
First quarter:               

Cost of revenues   $ 115,829   $ 154,967   (25)%
Percentage of revenues    43%    47%     

 
Cost of revenues for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 of $115.8 million decreased $39.2 million, or 25%, from $155.0 million for the quarter ended

March 31, 2002. Reduced revenues from the resale of third-party products resulted in decreased cost of revenues totaling approximately $40 million in the first
quarter of 2003 compared to the first quarter of 2002. Additionally, we realized salary and benefit savings of $4.0 million from the reduction in force related to
our restructuring begun in April 2002 and consulting fee savings of $4.2 million as we reduced our use of outsourcing. The savings were offset by additional
expenses of $9.2 million resulting from our February 2002 purchase of H.O. Systems. Future acquisitions, further expansion into international markets and
introduction of new products may result in increased cost of revenues, due to the hiring of additional personnel and related expenses and other factors. We expect
cost of revenues to increase slightly in absolute dollars for the remaining quarters of 2003.
 

Cost of revenues as a percentage of revenues decreased in the first quarter of 2003 compared to the first quarter of 2002 primarily due to reduced revenues
from the resale of third-party products which have a higher cost of revenues compared to our other services. Revenues derived from our authentication services,
domain name registration services, registry services, payment services, and our telecommunications services each have different cost structures, and our overall
cost of revenues may fluctuate as these businesses mature.
 

Sales and marketing
 Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of costs related to sales and marketing, and policy activities. These expenses include salaries, sales
commissions, sales operations and other personnel-related expenses, travel and related expenses, trade shows, costs of lead generation, costs of computer and
communications equipment and support services, facilities costs, consulting fees and costs of marketing programs, such as Internet, television, radio, print, and
direct mail advertising costs.
 

A comparison of sales and marketing expenses for the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 is presented below.
 

 
  

2003

   

2002

   

Change

 
   (Dollars in thousands)  
First quarter:               

Sales and marketing   $ 52,562   $ 67,319   (22)%
Percentage of revenues    19%    21%     

 
Sales and marketing expenses for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 of $52.6 million decreased $14.7 million, or 22%, from $67.3 million for the quarter

ended March 31, 2002. The decrease resulted from advertising cost savings of $6.6 million, salary and benefit savings of $2.8 million from the reduction in force
related to our restructuring begun in April 2002 and consulting fee savings of $4.1 million related to advertising placement, market research, and other sales and
marketing services. We expect sales and marketing costs to increase slightly in absolute dollars throughout 2003 due to our expectations to expand our sales and
marketing efforts and distribution channels.
 

The decline in sales and marketing expenses as a percentage of revenues is primarily due to our cost reduction efforts begun in April 2002.
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Research and development

 Research and development expenses consist primarily of costs related to research and development personnel, including salaries and other personnel-
related expenses, consulting fees and the costs of facilities, computer and communications equipment and support services used in service and technology
development.
 

A comparison of research and development expenses for the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 is presented below.
 

 
  

2003

   

2002

   

Change

 
   (Dollars in thousands)  
First quarter:               

Research and development   $ 13,777   $ 14,780   (7)%
Percentage of revenues    5%    5%     

 
Research and development expenses for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 of $13.8 million decreased $1.0 million, or 7%, from $14.8 million for the

quarter ended March 31, 2002. The decrease was primarily the result of professional services savings of $2.8 million as we reduced our use of outside services,
offset by increased salary and benefit expenses and other miscellaneous cost increases.
 

We believe that timely development of new and enhanced enterprise services, payment services, Web presence services and other technologies are
necessary to maintain our position in the marketplace. Accordingly, we intend to continue to recruit experienced research and development personnel and to make
other investments in research and development. As a result, we expect research and development expenses to increase modestly in absolute dollars and on a
percentage basis throughout 2003. To date, we have expensed all research and development expenditures as incurred.
 

General and administrative
 General and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries and other personnel-related expenses for our executive, administrative, legal, finance and
human resources personnel, facilities, and computer and communications equipment, management information systems, support services, professional services
fees, certain tax and license fees and bad debt expense.
 

A comparison of general and administrative expenses for the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 is presented below.
 

 
  

2003

   

2002

   

Change

 
   (Dollars in thousands)  
First quarter:               

General and administrative   $ 46,865   $ 33,202   41%
Percentage of revenues    17%    10%     

 
General and administrative expenses for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 of $46.9 million increased $13.7 million, or 41%, from $33.2 million for the

quarter ended March 31, 2002. The increase was the result of increased professional service fees of $6.2 million, employee bonuses of $4.7 million, higher
medical insurance premiums of $2.5 million, additional legal costs of $2.3 million mainly related to an increased number of lawsuits to which we are a party, and
$2.5 million of certain state and local taxes and license fees. These increases were partially offset by a reduction of $3.2 million in bad debt expense. We expect
general and administrative costs to decrease on an absolute dollar basis in the remaining quarters of 2003.
 

The increase in general and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenues for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 is primarily due to the fact that
absolute dollar expenses increased while revenues decreased.
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Restructuring and other charges

 We recorded restructuring charges of $11.2 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003 including workforce reduction charges of $1.5 million, excess
facilities of $8.7 million and exit costs of $1.0 million. We also recorded charges of $9.3 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003 which consisted
primarily of the write-off of computer software. No such costs were recorded during the during the quarter ended March 31, 2002.
 

At March 31, 2003, the accrued liability associated with the restructuring and other charges was $31.1 million. Amounts related to the lease terminations
due to the abandonment of excess facilities totaling approximately $30.3 million will be paid over the respective lease terms, the longest of which extends through
June 2010. Other amounts will be paid by December 31, 2004.
 

Amortization of intangible assets
 We adopted SFAS No. 142 as of January 1, 2002. Under the provisions of SFAS No. 142, purchased goodwill and certain indefinite-lived intangibles will
no longer be amortized but are subject to testing for impairment upon adoption, and on at least an annual basis thereafter. We plan to complete our annual
impairment testing in June 2003.
 

Amortization of intangible assets was $54.9 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 compared to $84.9 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2002.
Amortization expense is expected to amount to approximately $134.8 million for the remaining three quarters of 2003.
 

Other Expense, net
 Other expense, net consists primarily of interest earned on our cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments, gains and losses on the
sale or write-down of equity investments, and the net effect of foreign currency transaction gains and losses.
 

A comparison of other expense, net for the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 is presented below.
 

 
  

2003

   

2002

   

Change

 
   (In thousands)  
First quarter:               

Other expense, net   $ (13,894)   $ (12,335)   13%
Percentage of revenues    (5)%    (4)%     

 
Other expense, net for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 consisted of net investment write-downs of $16.5 million offset by $2.6 million of interest income

and other items. For the quarter ended March 31, 2002, other expense, net consisted of investment write-downs of $18.8 million offset by $6.5 million of interest
income and other items. We review our investments in publicly traded companies on a regular basis to determine if any security has experienced an other-than-
temporary decline in its fair value. As of March 31, 2003 and 2002, we determined that the decline in value of certain of our public and non-public equity
securities investments was other-than-temporary. We may from time to time recognize gains or losses from the sales, write-downs or write-offs of our equity
investments.
 

Income Tax Expense
 For the quarter ended March 31, 2003, we recorded tax expense of $4.9 million, comprised of $4.5 million of foreign income and withholding taxes and
$0.4 million of U.S. federal and state taxes. For the remainder of the year, we anticipate foreign income and withholding tax expense of approximately $2.0 to
$2.5 million per quarter. We expect minimal federal and state tax expenses for the remaining three quarters of 2003.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

 
  

March 31, 2003

  

December 31, 2002

   

Change

 
   (Dollars in thousands)  
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $ 475,138  $ 403,904   18%
Working capital    12,834   (61,041)   121%
Stockholders’ equity   $ 1,535,173  $ 1,579,425   (3)%

 
At March 31, 2003, our principal source of liquidity was $475.1 million of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, consisting principally of

commercial paper, medium term corporate notes, corporate bonds and notes, market auction securities, U.S. government and agency securities and money market
funds.
 

Working capital increased $73.9 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003 due primarily to an increase in cash, cash equivalents and short-term
investments.
 

Net cash provided by operating activities was $100.3 million in the first quarter of 2003 compared to $24.2 million in the first quarter of 2002. The increase
in the quarter ended March 31, 2003 compared to the quarter ended March 31, 2002 was primarily due to increases in our deferred revenue balance in which we
receive payment in advance for many of our products and services, increases in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and decreases in prepaid expenses and
other current assets. The increase was partially offset by a decrease in net income after adjustments for non-cash items such as amortization and the write-down of
goodwill and other intangible assets, depreciation of property and equipment, the write-down of certain investments, and a decrease in accounts receivable.
 

As part of the restructuring announced in April 2002, VeriSign will pay cash for severance of employees, lease terminations and other contract
terminations. Total cash outlays related to the restructuring program were $4.0 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2003.
 

Future cash payments, net of anticipated sub-lease income, related to lease terminations due to the abandonment of excess facilities are expected to be as
follows:
 

 
  

(In thousands)

2003 (9 months)   $ 5,705
2004    7,547
2005    6,019
2006    4,067
2007    3,306
Thereafter    3,699
   
   $ 30,343
   

 
Net cash used in investing activities was $64.9 million in the first quarter of 2003, primarily as a result of $86.8 million used for purchases of investments

and $22.2 million used for purchases of property and equipment, partially offset by proceeds of $49.1 million from sales and maturities of investments. Net cash
used in investing activities was $158.1 million in the first quarter of 2002, primarily as a result of $341.8 million used for the acquisition of H.O. Systems and
$25.6 million used in acquisition related costs. Additionally, we used $41.9 million for purchases of investments and $73.6 million for purchases of property and
equipment. In the first quarter of 2002, these purchases were partially offset by proceeds of $323.9 million from maturities and sales of investments.
 

Net cash provided by financing activities was $1.8 million in the first quarter of 2003 and $13.3 million in the first quarter of 2002. The primary source of
cash provided by financing activities in both periods was from the issuance of common stock resulting from stock option exercises. In the first quarter of 2003,
the primary use of cash was for repayment of debt.
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Our planned capital expenditures for 2003 are approximately $120 million to $130 million, primarily for computer and communications equipment,

computer software and leasehold improvements. Our most significant expenditures are focused on market development initiatives as well as productivity and cost
improvement.
 

We have pledged a portion of our short-term investments as collateral for standby letters of credit that guarantee certain of our contractual obligations,
primarily relating to our real estate lease agreements. At March 31, 2003, the amount of short-term investments we have pledged pursuant to such agreements was
approximately $21.0 million.
 

We believe our existing cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and operating cash flows, will be sufficient to meet our working capital and
capital expenditure requirements for at least the next 12 months. An increase in the number of significant acquisitions or investments to be funded with cash may
require us to raise additional funds through public or private financing, strategic relationships or other arrangements. This additional funding, if needed, might not
be available on terms attractive to us, or at all. Failure to raise capital when needed could materially harm our business. If we raise additional funds through the
issuance of equity securities, the percentage of our stock owned by our then-current stockholders will be reduced. Furthermore, these equity securities might have
rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of our common stock.
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Factors That May Affect Future Results of Operations
 In addition to other information in this Form 10-Q, the following risk factors should be carefully considered in evaluating us and our business because
these factors currently have a significant impact or may have a significant impact on our business, operating results or financial condition. Actual results could
differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q as a result of the risk factors discussed below and elsewhere
in this Form 10-Q.
 
Our telecommunications services business depends on the acceptance of our SS7 network and the telecommunications market’s continuing use of SS7
technology.
 Our future growth depends, in part, on the commercial success and reliability of our SS7 network. Our SS7 network is a vital component of our intelligent
network services, which had been an increasing source of revenues for our Illuminet Holdings subsidiary. Our network services business will suffer if our target
customers do not use our SS7 network. Our future financial performance will also depend on the successful development, introduction and customer acceptance
of new and enhanced SS7-based services. We are not certain that our target customers will choose our particular SS7 network solution or continue to use our SS7
network. In the future, we may not be successful in marketing our SS7 network or any new or enhanced services.
 
The inability of our customers to successfully implement our signaling and network services with their existing systems could adversely affect our
business.
 Significant technical challenges exist in our signaling and network services business because many of our customers:
 
 •  purchase and implement SS7 network services in phases;
 
 •  deploy SS7 connectivity across a variety of telecommunication switches and routes; and
 
 •  integrate our SS7 network with a number of legacy systems, third-party software applications and engineering tools.
 

Customer implementation currently requires participation by our order management and our engineering and operations groups, each of which has limited
resources. Some customers may also require us to develop costly customized features or capabilities, which increase our costs and consume a disproportionate
share of our limited customer service and support resources. Also, we typically charge one-time flat rate fees for initially connecting a customer to our SS7
network and a monthly recurring flat rate fee after the connection is established. If new or existing customers have difficulty deploying our products or require
significant amounts of our engineering service support, we may experience reduced operating margins. Our customers’ ability to deploy our network services to
their own customers and integrate them successfully within their systems depends on our customers’ capabilities and the complexity involved. Difficulty in
deploying those services could reduce our operating margins due to increased customer support and could cause potential delays in recognizing revenues until the
services are implemented.
 
Our failure to achieve or sustain market acceptance of our signaling and intelligent network services at desired pricing levels could adversely impact our
revenues and cash flow.
 The telecommunications industry is characterized by significant price competition. Competition and industry consolidation in our telecommunications
services could result in significant pricing pressure and an erosion in our market share. Pricing pressure from competition could cause large reductions in the
selling price of our services. For example, our competitors may provide customers with reduced communications costs for Internet access or private network
services, reducing the overall cost of services and significantly increasing pricing pressures on us. We would need to offset the effects of any price reductions by
increasing the number of our customers, generating higher revenues from enhanced services or reducing our costs, and we may not be able
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to do so successfully. We believe that the business of providing network connectivity and related network services will see increased consolidation in the future.
Consolidation could decrease selling prices and increase competition in these industries, which could erode our market share, revenues and operating margins in
our Telecommunication Services Group. Consolidation in the telecommunications industry has led to the merging of many companies. Our business could be
harmed if these mergers result in the loss of customers by our Telecommunication Services Group.
 
Our business depends on the future growth of the Internet and adoption and continued use of IP networks.
 Our future success substantially depends on growth in the use of the Internet and IP networks. If the use of and interest in the Internet and IP networks does
not grow, our business would be harmed. To date, many businesses and consumers have been deterred from utilizing the Internet and IP networks for a number of
reasons, including, but not limited to:
 
 •  potentially inadequate development of network infrastructure;
 
 

•  security concerns, particularly for online payments, including the potential for merchant or user impersonation and fraud or theft of stored data and
information communicated over IP networks;

 
 

•  privacy concerns, including the potential for third parties to obtain personally identifiable information about users or to disclose or sell data without
notice to or the consent of such users;

 
 •  other security concerns such as attacks on popular Web sites by “hackers;”
 
 •  inconsistent quality of service;
 
 •  lack of availability of cost-effective, high-speed systems and services;
 
 •  limited number of local access points for corporate users;
 
 •  inability to integrate business applications on IP networks;
 
 •  the need to operate with multiple and frequently incompatible products;
 
 •  limited bandwidth access;
 
 •  government regulation; and
 
 •  a lack of tools to simplify access to and use of IP networks.
 

The widespread acceptance of the Internet and IP networks will require a broad acceptance of new methods of conducting business and exchanging
information. Organizations that already have invested substantial resources in other methods of conducting business may be reluctant to adopt new methods.
Also, individuals with established patterns of purchasing goods and services and effecting payments may be reluctant to change.
 
We have experienced, and may continue to experience, declines in revenues and deferred revenues from Network Solutions.
 In 2000, the demand for new domain name registrations in our Network Solutions Web presence business increased substantially, in part as a result of our
promotional programs, in which we accepted domain name registrations at significant discounts or without charge, and from registrations by entities who
registered domain names with the hopes of reselling them. Many of those domain names have not been renewed after their two-year anniversary date. Further,
many of the entrepreneurial and start-up businesses, begun in 2000 and earlier, have declined or failed. The future success of our Network Solutions business will
depend, among other things, upon our customers’ renewal of their domain name registrations and upon our ability to obtain new domain name registrations and to
successfully market our value-added product and services to our domain name registrants. Registrants may choose to renew their domain names with other
registrars or they may choose not to renew and pay for renewal of their domain names. Since we deactivate and delete domain name registrations that are not paid
for, the inability to obtain domain name registration renewals or new registrations from customers could have an adverse effect on our revenues, deferred revenue
and our Network Solutions business.
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Issues arising from implementing agreements with ICANN and the Department of Commerce could harm our domain name registration business.
 The Department of Commerce, or DOC, has adopted a plan for a phased transition of the DOC’s responsibilities for the domain name system to the Internet
Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers, or ICANN. We face risks from this transition, including the following:
 
 

•  ICANN could adopt or promote policies, procedures or programs that are unfavorable to our role in the registration of domain names or that are
inconsistent with our current or future plans;

 
 

•  the DOC or ICANN could terminate our agreements to be the registry for the .com or .net gTLDs, or a registrar for existing and new gTLDs if they find
that we are in violation of our agreements with them;

 
 

•  if our agreements to be the registry for the .com or .net top-level domains, or a registrar for existing and new top-level domains are terminated, it could
have an adverse impact on our business;

 
 •  the terms of the registrar accreditation contract could change, as a result of an ICANN-adopted policy, in a manner that is unfavorable to us;
 
 •  the DOC’s or ICANN’s interpretation of provisions of our agreements with either of them could differ from ours;
 
 

•  the DOC could revoke its recognition of ICANN, as a result of which the DOC would take the place of ICANN for purposes of the various agreements
described above, and could take actions that are harmful to us;

 
 

•  the U.S. Government could refuse to transfer certain responsibilities for domain name system administration to ICANN due to security, stability or
other reasons, resulting in fragmentation or other instability in domain name system administration; and

 
 •  our registry or registrar businesses could face legal or other challenges resulting from our activities or the activities of other registrars.
 
Challenges to ongoing privatization of Internet administration could harm our domain name registration business.
 Risks we face from challenges by third parties, including other domestic and foreign governmental authorities, to our role in the ongoing privatization of
the Internet include:
 
 

•  legal, regulatory or other challenges could be brought, including challenges to the agreements governing our relationship with the DOC or ICANN, or
to the legal authority underlying the roles and actions of the DOC, ICANN or us;

 
 

•  Congress has held several hearings in which various issues about the domain name system and ICANN’s practices have been raised and Congress
could take action that is unfavorable to us;

 
 •  ICANN could fail to maintain its role, potentially resulting in instability in domain name system administration; and
 

 
•  some foreign governments and governmental authorities have in the past disagreed with, and may in the future disagree with, the actions, policies or

programs of ICANN, the U.S. Government and us relating to the domain name system. These foreign governments or governmental authorities may
take actions or adopt policies or programs that are harmful to our business.

 
Our operating results may fluctuate and our future revenues and profitability are uncertain.
 Our operating results have varied and may fluctuate significantly in the future as a result of a variety of factors, many of which are outside our control.
These factors include the following:
 
 •  the long sales and implementation cycles for, and potentially large order sizes of, some of our digital
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 trust services and the timing and execution of individual customer contracts;
 
 •  volume of domain name registrations and customer renewals through our Network Solutions business and our Registry Services business;
 
 •  competition in the domain name registration services business from competing registrars and registries;
 
 •  the mix of all our services sold during a period;
 
 

•  our success in marketing and market acceptance of our managed security and network services, domain name registration and value added services,
Web trust services, payment services and telecommunications services by our existing customers and by new customers;

 
 •  continued development of our direct and indirect distribution channels, both in the U.S. and abroad;
 
 •  a decrease in the level of spending for information technology related products and services by enterprise customers;
 
 •  our success in assimilating the operations and personnel of any acquired businesses;
 
 •  the seasonal fluctuations in consumer use of telecommunications services;
 
 

•  the impact of price changes in our managed security and network services, domain name registration and value added services, Web trust services,
payment services and telecommunications services or our competitors’ products and services; and

 
 •  general economic and market conditions as well as economic and market conditions specific to IP network, telecommunications and Internet industries.
 

Our operating expenses may increase. If an increase in our expenses is not accompanied by a corresponding increase in our revenues, our operating results
will suffer, particularly as revenues from many of our services are recognized ratably over the term of the service, rather than immediately when the customer
pays for them, unlike our sales and marketing expenditures, which are expensed in full when incurred.
 

Due to all of the above factors, our revenues and operating results are difficult to forecast. Therefore, we believe that period-to-period comparisons of our
operating results will not necessarily be meaningful, and you should not rely upon them as an indication of future performance. Also, operating results may fall
below our expectations and the expectations of securities analysts or investors in one or more future periods. If this were to occur, the market price of our
common stock would likely decline.
 
Our operating results may be adversely affected by the uncertain geopolitical environment and unfavorable economic and market conditions.
 Adverse economic conditions worldwide have contributed to downturns in the telecommunications and technology industries and may continue to impact
our business, resulting in:
 
 •  reduced demand for our products as a result of a decrease in information technology and telecommunications spending by our customers;
 
 •  increased price competition for our products; and
 
 •  higher overhead costs as a percentage of revenues.
 

Recent political turmoil in many parts of the world, including terrorist and military actions, may continue to put pressure on global economic conditions. If
the economic and market conditions in the United States and globally do not improve, or if they deteriorate further, we may continue to experience material
adverse impacts on our business, operating results, and financial condition as a consequence of the above factors or otherwise. We do not expect the trend of
lower information technology and telecommunications spending among our customers to reverse itself in the near term.
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Our limited operating history under our current business structure may result in significant fluctuations of our financial results.
 We were incorporated in April 1995, and began introducing our services in June 1995. We completed several acquisitions in 2000 and 2001, including our
acquisitions of Network Solutions and Illuminet Holdings, and in February 2002 we completed our acquisition of H.O. Systems. Network Solutions, Illuminet
Holdings and H.O. Systems operated in different businesses from our then current business. Therefore, we have only a limited operating history on which to base
an evaluation of our consolidated business and prospects. Our success will depend on many factors, including, but not limited to, the following:
 
 •  the successful integration of the acquired companies;
 
 •  the use of IP networks for electronic commerce and communications;
 
 •  the timing and execution of individual customer contracts, particularly large contracts;
 
 •  the extent to which digital certificates and domain names are used for electronic commerce or communications;
 
 •  growth in the number of Web sites;
 
 •  growth in demand for our services;
 
 •  the continued evolution of electronic commerce as a viable means of conducting business;
 
 •  the competition for any of our services;
 
 •  the perceived security of electronic commerce and communications over IP networks;
 
 •  the perceived security of our services, technology, infrastructure and practices;
 
 •  the significant lead times before a product or service begins generating revenues;
 
 •  the varying rates at which telecommunications companies, telephony resellers and Internet service providers use our services;
 
 •  the loss of customers through industry consolidation, or customer decisions to deploy in-house technology; and
 
 •  our continued ability to maintain our current, and enter into additional, strategic relationships.
 

To address these risks we must, among other things:
 
 •  successfully market our services to new and existing customers;
 
 •  attract, integrate, train, retain and motivate qualified personnel;
 
 •  respond to competitive developments;
 
 •  successfully introduce new services; and
 
 •  successfully introduce enhancements to our services to address new technologies and standards and changing market conditions.
 
Revenues from the sale of our products to companies as part of broader business relationships have been significantly reduced and may continue to
decline in the future.
 We have purchased products and services from companies and participated in financings of companies with whom we have entered into separate
contractual arrangements for the distribution and sale of our products and services. We derived less than 1% of our total revenues in the first three months of 2003
and approximately 3.0% of our total revenues in the first three months of 2002 from reciprocal arrangements. Typically in these relationships, under separate
agreements, we sell our products and services to a company and that company sells to us their products and services. We also derived less than 1% of our total
revenues in the first three months of
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2003 and approximately 3.4% of our total revenues in the first three months of 2002 from customers with whom we have participated in a private equity round of
financing, including several of the VeriSign Affiliates, as well as various technology companies in a variety of related market areas. If we continue to reduce the
level of our participation in business relationships of this nature, revenues from these relationships will decline, negatively affecting our operating results.
 
We have faced difficulties assimilating, and may incur costs associated with, acquisitions.
 We made several acquisitions in 2002, 2001 and 2000 and may pursue acquisitions in the future. We have experienced difficulty in, and in the future may
face difficulties, integrating the personnel, products, technologies or operations of companies we acquire. Assimilating acquired businesses involves a number of
other risks, including, but not limited to:
 
 •  the potential disruption of our ongoing business;
 
 •  the potential impairment of relationships with our employees, customers and strategic partners;
 
 •  unanticipated costs or the incurrence of unknown liabilities;
 
 

•  the need to manage more geographically-dispersed operations, such as our offices in the states of Kansas, Illinois, Pennsylvania, Texas, Virginia, and
Washington, and in Europe and South Africa;

 
 

•  greater than expected costs and the diversion of management’s resources from other business concerns involved in identifying, completing and
integrating acquisitions;

 
 •  the inability to retain the employees of the acquired businesses;
 
 •  adverse effects on the existing customer relationships of acquired companies;
 
 •  the difficulty of assimilating the operations and personnel of the acquired businesses;
 
 •  the potential incompatibility of business cultures;
 
 •  any perceived adverse changes in business focus;
 
 •  entering into markets and acquiring technologies in areas in which we have little experience;
 
 •  our inability to incorporate acquired technologies successfully into our operations infrastructure;
 
 

•  the need to incur debt, which may reduce our cash available for operations and other uses, or issue equity securities, which may dilute the ownership
interests of our existing stockholders; and

 
 •  the inability to maintain uniform standards, controls, procedures and policies.
 

If we are unable to successfully address any of these risks for future acquisitions, our business could be harmed.
 

Additionally, there is risk that we may incur additional expenses associated with a write-off of a portion of goodwill and other intangible assets, as was the
case when we recorded a charge of approximately $4.6 billion in the second quarter of 2002 and $9.9 billion in the second quarter of 2001 related to write-downs
of goodwill due to changes in market conditions for acquisitions. Under generally accepted accounting principles, we are required to evaluate goodwill for
impairment on an annual basis and to evaluate other intangible assets as events or circumstances indicate that such assets may be impaired. These evaluations
could result in further write-downs of goodwill or other intangible assets.
 
Our failure to manage past and future growth in our business could harm our business.
 Between December 31, 1995 and March 31, 2003, we grew from 26 to almost 3,200 employees. This was achieved through internal growth, as well as
acquisitions. During this time period, we opened new sales offices and significantly expanded our U.S. and non-U.S. operations. To successfully manage past
growth and any future growth, we will need to continue to implement additional management information systems, continue the development of our operating,
administrative, financial and accounting systems and controls and maintain close coordination among our executive, engineering, accounting, finance, marketing,
sales and operations organizations. Any failure to manage growth effectively could harm our business.
 

37



Table of Contents

 
Some of our investments in other companies have resulted in losses and may result in losses in the future.
 We have investments in a number of companies. In most instances, these investments are in the form of equity and debt securities of private companies for
which there is no public market. These companies are typically in the early stage of development and may be expected to incur substantial losses. Therefore, these
companies may never become publicly traded. Even if they do, an active trading market for their securities may never develop and we may never realize any
return on these investments. Further, if these companies are not successful, we could incur charges related to write-downs or write-offs of these types of assets.
During the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, we recorded losses due to net investment write-downs of $16.5 million and $18.8 million, respectively.
Due to the inherent risk associated with some of our investments, and in light of current stock market conditions, we may incur future losses on the sales, write-
downs or write-offs of our investments.
 
Our industry is highly competitive and, if we do not compete effectively, we may suffer price reductions, reduced gross margins and loss of market
share.
 Security services.    We anticipate that the market for services that enable trusted and secure electronic commerce and communications over IP networks
will remain intensely competitive. We compete with larger and smaller companies that provide products and services that are similar to some aspects of our
security services. Our competitors may develop new technologies in the future that are perceived as being more secure, effective or cost efficient than the
technology underlying our security services. We expect that competition will increase in the near term, and that our primary long-term competitors may not yet
have entered the market.
 

Increased competition could result in pricing pressures, reduced margins or the failure of our security services to achieve or maintain market acceptance,
any of which could harm our business. Several of our current and potential competitors have longer operating histories and significantly greater financial,
technical, marketing and other resources. As a result, we may not be able to compete effectively.
 

Telecommunications services.    We face competition from large, well-funded regional providers of SS7 network services and related products, such as
regional Bell operating companies, TSI and Southern New England Telephone, a unit of SBC Communication. The prepaid wireless account management and
unregistered user services of National Telemanagement Corporation, a subsidiary of ours, faces competition from Boston Communications Group, Amdocs,
Convergys Corporation and TSI. We are also aware of major Internet service providers, software developers and smaller entrepreneurial companies that are
focusing significant resources on developing and marketing products and services that will compete directly with ours.
 

Registry Services and Network Solutions.    Seven new generic top-level domain registries, .aero, .biz, ..coop, .info, .museum, .name and .pro, recently
began, or soon are expected to begin, accepting domain name registrations. Since we do not act as a registry for these new top-level domains, we do not receive
the annual registry fee for domain name registrations under these top-level domains. The commencement of registrations in these new top-level domains could
have the effect of reduced demand for .com and .net domain name registrations. If the new top-level domains reduce the demand for domain name registrations in
.com and .net, our business could be materially harmed.
 

The domain name registration service market is extremely competitive and subject to significant pricing pressure. We currently face competition among
registrars within the gTLDs like .com, .net and .org and we face competition among registrars within other top-level domains. Our competitors include
BulkRegister.com, Deutsche Telekom, France Telecom/Transpac, Go-Daddy Software, Melbourne IT, Register.com and Tucows.com, Inc. that register second-
level domain names in .com, .net, .org and the other gTLDs. We also face competition from third-level domain name providers such as Internet access providers
and registrars of ccTLDs. We face substantial competition from other providers of value-added Web presence services such as e-mail providers, Web site
designers, Internet service providers, Web site hosting companies and others. If Network Solutions is not able to compete effectively, our registrar business could
be materially harmed.
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The agreements among ICANN, the DOC, us and other registrars permit flexibility in pricing for and term of registrations. Our revenues, therefore, could

be reduced due to pricing pressures, bundled service offerings and variable terms from our competitors. Some registrars and resellers in the .com and .net top-
level domains charge lower prices for registration services in those domains. In addition, other entities are bundling, and may in the future bundle, domain name
registrations with other products or services at reduced rates or for free.
 
Our industry markets are evolving, and if these markets fail to develop or if our products are not widely accepted in these markets, our business could
suffer.
 We target our security services at the market for trusted and secure electronic commerce and communications over IP networks. This is a rapidly evolving
market that may not continue to grow.
 

Accordingly, the demand for our security services is very uncertain. Even if the market for electronic commerce and communications over IP networks
grows, our security services may not be widely accepted. The factors that may affect the level of market acceptance of digital certificates and, consequently, our
security services include the following:
 
 •  market acceptance of products and services based upon authentication technologies other than those we use;
 
 •  public perception of the security of digital certificates and IP networks;
 
 •  the ability of the Internet infrastructure to accommodate increased levels of usage; and
 
 •  government regulations affecting electronic commerce and communications over IP networks.
 

If the market for electronic commerce and communications over IP networks does not grow or our security services are not widely accepted in market, our
business would be materially harmed.
 
Our inability to introduce and implement technological changes in our industry could harm our business.
 The emerging nature of the Internet, digital certificate business, the domain name registration business and payment services business, and their rapid
evolution, require us continually to improve the performance, features and reliability of our services, particularly in response to competitive offerings. We must
also introduce any new services, as quickly as possible. The success of new services depends on several factors, including proper new service definition and
timely completion, introduction and market acceptance. We may not succeed in developing and marketing new services that respond to competitive and
technological developments and changing customer needs. This could harm our business.
 

The telecommunications network services industry is also characterized by rapid technological change and frequent new product and service
announcements. Significant technological changes could make our technology obsolete. We must adapt to our rapidly changing market by continually improving
the responsiveness, reliability and features of our network and by developing new network features, services and applications to meet changing customer needs.
We cannot assure that we will be able to adapt to these challenges or respond successfully or in a cost-effective way to adequately meet them. Our failure to do so
would adversely affect our ability to compete and retain customers or market share. We sell our SS7 network services primarily to traditional telecommunications
companies that rely on traditional voice networks. Many emerging companies are providing convergent Internet protocol-based network services. Our future
revenues and profits, if any, could depend upon our ability to provide products and services to these Internet protocol-based telephony providers.
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If we encounter system interruptions, we could be exposed to liability and our reputation and business could suffer.
  We depend on the uninterrupted operation of our various domain name registration systems, secure data centers and other computer and communication
networks. Our systems and operations are vulnerable to damage or interruption from:
 
 •  power loss, transmission cable cuts and other telecommunications failures;
 
 •  damage or interruption caused by fire, earthquake, and other natural disasters;
 
 •  computer viruses or software defects; and
 
 •  physical or electronic break-ins, sabotage, intentional acts of vandalism, terrorist attacks and other events beyond our control.
 

Most of our systems are located at, and most of our customer information is stored in, our facilities in Mountain View, California and Kawasaki, Japan,
both of which are susceptible to earthquakes, Dulles and Leesburg, Virginia, Lacey, Washington and Overland Park, Kansas. Though we have back-up power
resources, our California locations are susceptible to electric power shortages similar to those experienced during 2001. All of our domain name registration
services systems, including those used in our domain name registry and registrar business are located at our Dulles and Leesburg, Virginia facilities. Any damage
or failure that causes interruptions in any of these facilities or our other computer and communications systems could materially harm our business.
 

In addition, our ability to issue digital certificates and register domain names depends on the efficient operation of the Internet connections from customers
to our secure data centers and our various registration systems as well as from customers to our registrar and from our registrar and other registrars to the shared
registration system. These connections depend upon the efficient operation of Web browsers, Internet service providers and Internet backbone service providers,
all of which have had periodic operational problems or experienced outages in the past. Any of these problems or outages could decrease customer satisfaction,
which could harm our business.
 

A failure in the operation of our various registration systems, our domain name zone servers, the domain name root servers, or other events could result in
the deletion of one or more domain names from the Internet for a period of time. A failure in the operation of our shared registration system could result in the
inability of one or more other registrars to register and maintain domain names for a period of time. A failure in the operation or update of the master database
that we maintain could result in the deletion of one or more top-level domains from the Internet and the discontinuation of second-level domain names in those
top-level domains for a period of time. The inability of our registrar systems, including our back office billing and collections infrastructure, and
telecommunications systems to meet the demands of a large number of domain name registration requests and corresponding customer e-mails and telephone
calls, including speculative, otherwise abusive and repetitive  e-mail domain name registration and modification requests, could result in substantial degradation
in our customer support service and our ability to process, bill and collect registration requests in a timely manner.
 
If we experience security breaches, we could be exposed to liability and our reputation and business could suffer.
 We retain certain confidential customer information in our secure data centers and various registration systems. It is critical to our business strategy that our
facilities and infrastructure remain secure and are perceived by the marketplace to be secure. Our domain name registry operations also depend on our ability to
maintain our computer and telecommunications equipment in effective working order and to reasonably protect our systems against interruption, and potentially
depend on protection by other registrars in the shared registration system. The root zone servers and top-level domain name zone servers that we operate are
critical hardware to our registry services operations. Therefore, we may have to expend significant time and money to maintain or increase the security of our
facilities and infrastructure.
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Despite our security measures, our infrastructure may be vulnerable to physical break-ins, computer viruses, and attacks by hackers or similar disruptive

problems. It is possible that we may have to expend additional financial and other resources to address such problems. Any physical or electronic break-in or
other security breach or compromise of the information stored at our secure data centers and domain name registration systems may jeopardize the security of
information stored on our premises or in the computer systems and networks of our customers. In such an event, we could face significant liability and customers
could be reluctant to use our security services. Such an occurrence could also result in adverse publicity and therefore, adversely affect the market’s perception of
the security of electronic commerce and communications over IP networks as well as of the security or reliability of our services.
 
Capacity limits on our technology and network hardware and software may be difficult to project and we may not be able to expand and upgrade our
systems to meet increased use.
 As traffic from our telecommunication customers through our network increases, we will need to expand and upgrade our technology and network
hardware and software. We may not be able to accurately project the rate of increase in usage on our network. In addition, we may not be able to expand and
upgrade, in a timely manner, our systems and network hardware and software capabilities to accommodate increased traffic on our network. If we do not
appropriately expand and upgrade our systems and network hardware and software, we may lose customers and revenues.
 
We depend on key personnel to manage our business effectively.
 We depend on the performance of our senior management team and other key employees. Our success will also depend on our ability to attract, integrate,
train, retain and motivate these individuals and additional highly skilled technical and sales and marketing personnel, both in the U.S. and abroad. In addition, our
stringent hiring practices for some of our key personnel, which consist of background checks into prospective employees’ criminal and financial histories, further
limit the number of qualified persons for these positions.
 

We have no employment agreements with any of our key executives that prevent them from leaving VeriSign at any time. In addition, we do not maintain
key person life insurance for any of our officers or key employees. The loss of the services of any of our senior management team or other key employees or
failure to attract, integrate, train, retain and motivate additional key employees could harm our business.
 
We rely on third parties who maintain and control root zone servers and route Internet communications.
 We currently administer and operate only two of the 13 root zone servers. The others are administered and operated by independent operators on a
volunteer basis. Because of the importance to the functioning of the Internet of these root zone servers, our registry services business could be harmed if these
volunteer operators fail to maintain these servers properly or abandon these servers, which would place additional capacity demands on the two root zone servers
we operate.
 

Further, our registry services business could be harmed if any of these volunteer operators fails to include or provide accessibility to the data that it
maintains in the root zone servers that it controls. In the event and to the extent that ICANN is authorized to set policy with regard to an authoritative root server
system, as provided in our registry agreement with ICANN, it is required to ensure that the authoritative root will point to the top-level domain zone servers
designated by us. If ICANN does not do this, our business could be harmed.
 

Our Web presence services and registry services businesses also could be harmed if a significant number of Internet service providers decided not to route
Internet communications to or from domain names registered by us or if a significant number of Internet service providers decided to provide routing to a set of
domain name servers that did not point to our domain name zone servers.
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Our signaling and network services reliance on third-party communications infrastructure, hardware and software exposes us to a variety of risks we
cannot control.
 Our signaling and network services success will depend on our network infrastructure, including the capacity leased from telecommunications suppliers. In
particular, we rely on AT&T, WorldCom, Sprint and other telecommunications providers for leased long-haul and local loop transmission capacity. These
companies provide the dedicated links that connect our network components to each other and to our customers. Our business also depends upon the capacity,
reliability and security of the infrastructure owned by third parties that is used to connect telephone calls. Specifically, we currently lease capacity from regional
partners on seven of the fourteen mated pairs of SS7 signal transfer points that comprise our network. We have no control over the operation, quality or
maintenance of a significant portion of that infrastructure or whether or not those third parties will upgrade or improve their equipment. We depend on these
companies to maintain the operational integrity of our connections. If one or more of these companies is unable or unwilling to supply or expand its levels of
service to us in the future, our operations could be severely interrupted. In addition, rapid changes in the telecommunications industry have led to the merging of
many companies. These mergers may cause the availability, pricing and quality of the services we use to vary and could cause the length of time it takes to deliver
the services that we use to increase significantly. We rely on links, equipment and software provided to us from our vendors, the most important of which are
gateway equipment and software from Tekelec and Agilent Technologies, Inc. We cannot assure you that we will be able to continue to purchase equipment from
these vendors on acceptable terms, if at all. If we are unable to maintain current purchasing terms or ensure product availability with these vendors, we may lose
customers and experience an increase in costs in seeking alternative suppliers of products and services.
 
We must establish and maintain strategic and other relationships.
 One of our significant business strategies has been to enter into strategic or other similar collaborative relationships in order to reach a larger customer base
than we could reach through our direct sales and marketing efforts. We may need to enter into additional relationships to execute our business plan. We may not
be able to enter into additional, or maintain our existing, strategic relationships on commercially reasonable terms. If we fail to enter into additional relationships,
we would have to devote substantially more resources to the distribution, sale and marketing of our security services, telecommunications services and Network
Solutions services than we would otherwise.
 

Our success in obtaining results from these relationships will depend both on the ultimate success of the other parties to these relationships, particularly in
the use and promotion of IP networks for trusted and secure electronic commerce and communications, and on the ability of these parties to market our Internet
Services Group services successfully.
 

Furthermore, our ability to achieve future growth will also depend on our ability to continue to establish direct seller channels and to develop multiple
distribution channels, particularly with respect to our Network Solutions business. To do this we must maintain relationships with Internet access providers and
other third parties. Failure of one or more of our strategic relationships to result in the development and maintenance of a market for our domain name registration
and value-added services could harm our business. Many of our existing relationships do not, and any future relationships may not, afford us any exclusive
marketing or distribution rights. In addition, the other parties may not view their relationships with us as significant for their own businesses. Therefore, they
could reduce their commitment to us at any time in the future. These parties could also pursue alternative technologies or develop alternative products and
services either on their own or in collaboration with others, including our competitors. If we are unable to maintain our relationships or to enter into additional
relationships, this could harm our business.
 
Some of our services have lengthy sales and implementation cycles.
 We market many of our Security Services directly to large companies and government agencies. The sale and implementation of our services to these
entities typically involves a lengthy education process and a significant technical evaluation and commitment of capital and other resources. This process is also
subject to the
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risk of delays associated with customers’ internal budgeting and other procedures for approving large capital expenditures, deploying new technologies within
their networks and testing and accepting new technologies that affect key operations. As a result, the sales and implementation cycles associated with certain of
our Security Services can be lengthy, potentially lasting from three to six months. Our quarterly and annual operating results could be materially harmed if orders
forecasted for a specific customer for a particular quarter are not realized.
 
Undetected or unknown defects in our services could harm our business and future operating results.
 Services as complex as those we offer or develop frequently contain undetected defects or errors. Despite testing, defects or errors may occur in our
existing or new services, which could result in loss of or delay in revenues, loss of market share, failure to achieve market acceptance, diversion of development
resources, injury to our reputation, tort or warranty claims, increased insurance costs or increased service and warranty costs, any of which could harm our
business. The performance of our services could have unforeseen or unknown adverse effects on the networks over which they are delivered as well as on third-
party applications and services that utilize our services, which could result in legal claims against us, harming our business. Furthermore, we often provide
implementation, customization, consulting and other technical services in connection with the implementation and ongoing maintenance of our services, which
typically involves working with sophisticated software, computing and communications systems. Our failure or inability to meet customer expectations in a
timely manner could also result in loss of or delay in revenues, loss of market share, failure to achieve market acceptance, injury to our reputation and increased
costs.
 
Services offered by our Internet Services Group rely on public key cryptography technology that may compromise our system’s security.
 Services offered by our Internet Services Group depend on public key cryptography technology. With public key cryptography technology, a user is given a
public key and a private key, both of which are required to perform encryption and decryption operations. The security afforded by this technology depends on the
integrity of a user’s private key and that it is not lost, stolen or otherwise compromised. The integrity of private keys also depends in part on the application of
specific mathematical principles known as “factoring.” This integrity is predicated on the assumption that the factoring of large numbers into their prime number
components is difficult. Should an easy factoring method be developed, the security of encryption products utilizing public key cryptography technology would
be reduced or eliminated. Furthermore, any significant advance in techniques for attacking cryptographic systems could also render some or all of our existing
PKI services obsolete or unmarketable. If improved techniques for attacking cryptographic systems were ever developed, we would likely have to reissue digital
certificates to some or all of our customers, which could damage our reputation and brand or otherwise harm our business. In the past there have been public
announcements of the successful attack upon cryptographic keys of certain kinds and lengths and of the potential misappropriation of private keys and other
activation data. This type of publicity could also hurt the public perception as to the safety of the public key cryptography technology included in our digital
certificates. This negative public perception could harm our business.
 
The expansion of our international operations subjects our business to additional economic risks that could have an adverse impact on our revenues and
business.
 Revenues from international subsidiaries and affiliates accounted for 9% of revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002. We intend to
expand our international operations and international sales and marketing activities. For example, we expect to expand our operations and marketing activities
throughout Asia, Europe and Latin America. Expansion into these markets has required and will continue to require significant management attention and
resources. We may also need to tailor our services for a particular market and to enter into international distribution and operating relationships. We have limited
experience in localizing our services and in developing international distribution or operating relationships. We may not succeed in expanding our
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services into international markets. Failure to do so could harm our business. In addition, there are risks inherent in doing business on an international basis,
including, among others:
 
 •  competition with foreign companies or other domestic companies entering the foreign markets in which we operate;
 
 •  regulatory requirements;
 
 •  legal uncertainty regarding liability and compliance with foreign laws;
 
 •  export and import restrictions on cryptographic technology and products incorporating that technology;
 
 •  tariffs and other trade barriers and restrictions;
 
 •  difficulties in staffing and managing foreign operations;
 
 •  longer sales and payment cycles;
 
 •  problems in collecting accounts receivable;
 
 

•  currency fluctuations, as all of our international revenues from VeriSign Japan, K.K. and VeriSign Australia Limited and our wholly-owned
subsidiaries in South Africa and Europe are not denominated in U.S. Dollars;

 
 •  difficulty of authenticating customer information;
 
 •  political instability;
 
 •  failure of foreign laws to protect our U.S. proprietary rights adequately;
 
 •  more stringent privacy policies in foreign countries;
 
 •  additional vulnerability from terrorist groups targeting American interests abroad;
 
 •  seasonal reductions in business activity; and
 
 •  potentially adverse tax consequences.
 
Failure of VeriSign Affiliates to follow our security and trust practices or to maintain the privacy or security of confidential customer information could
have an adverse impact on our revenues and business.
 We have licensed to VeriSign Affiliates our Processing Center platform, which is designed to replicate our own secure data centers and allows the affiliate
to offer back-end processing of PKI services for enterprises. The VeriSign Processing Center platform provides a VeriSign Affiliate with the knowledge and
technology to offer PKI services similar to those offered by us. It is critical to our business strategy that the facilities and infrastructure used in issuing and
marketing digital certificates remain secure and we are perceived by the marketplace to be secure. Although we provide the VeriSign Affiliate with training in
security and trust practices, network management and customer service and support, these practices are performed by the affiliate and are outside of our control.
 

Any failure of a VeriSign Affiliate to maintain the privacy or security of confidential customer information could result in negative publicity and therefore,
adversely affect the market’s perception of the security of our services as well as the security of electronic commerce and communication over IP networks
generally.
 
We cannot assure you that the European Union Directive on electronic signatures will stimulate acceptance of our security services or will not be
amended in ways which may have an adverse impact on our revenues and business.
 In July 2001, we enhanced our managed public key infrastructure services processes in order to satisfy the European Union Directive on electronic
signatures, which we hope will stimulate the acceptance of digital signatures in Europe. We cannot guarantee that our enhancements to the services will be
accepted by, or introduced and marketed successfully in, the European markets. Nor can we guarantee that member nations of the European Union will implement
the Directive in a manner that furthers acceptance of our services. In addition, we cannot predict whether the European Union Commission will amend or alter the
directive or
 

44



Table of Contents

introduce new legislation, nor can we predict the impact such a change in legislation could have on our international business and operations.
 
We rely on our intellectual property, and any failure by us to protect, or any misappropriation of, our intellectual property could harm our business.
 Our success depends on our internally developed technologies and other intellectual property. Despite our precautions, it may be possible for a third-party
to copy or otherwise obtain and use our trade secrets or other forms of our intellectual property without authorization. Furthermore, the laws of foreign countries
may not protect our proprietary rights in those countries to the same extent U.S. law protects these rights in the United States. In addition, it is possible that others
may independently develop substantially equivalent intellectual property. If we do not effectively protect our intellectual property, our business could suffer. In
the future, we may have to resort to litigation to enforce our intellectual property rights, to protect our trade secrets or to determine the validity and scope of the
proprietary rights of others. This type of litigation, regardless of its outcome, could result in substantial costs and diversion of management and technical
resources.
 

We also license third-party technology, such as public key cryptography technology licensed from RSA and other technology that is used in our products,
to perform key functions. These third-party technology licenses may not continue to be available to us on commercially reasonable terms or at all. Our business
could suffer if we lost the rights to use these technologies. A third-party could claim that the licensed software infringes a patent or other proprietary right.
Litigation between the licensor and a third-party or between us and a third-party could lead to royalty obligations for which we are not indemnified or for which
indemnification is insufficient, or we may not be able to obtain any additional license on commercially reasonable terms or at all. The loss of, or our inability to
obtain or maintain, any of these technology licenses could delay the introduction of our Internet infrastructure services until equivalent technology, if available, is
identified, licensed and integrated. This could harm our business.
 
Our services employ technology that may infringe the proprietary rights of others, and we may be liable for significant damages as a result.
 Infringement or other claims could be made against us in the future. Any claims, with or without merit, could be time-consuming, result in costly litigation
and diversion of technical and management personnel, cause delays or require us to develop non-infringing technology or enter into royalty or licensing
agreements. Royalty or licensing agreements, if required, may not be available on acceptable terms or at all. If a successful claim of infringement were made
against us and we could not develop non-infringing technology or license the infringed or similar technology on a timely and cost-effective basis, our business
could be harmed.
 

In addition, legal standards relating to the validity, enforceability, and scope of protection of intellectual property rights in Internet-related businesses are
uncertain and still evolving. Because of the growth of the Internet and Internet-related businesses, patent applications are continuously and simultaneously being
filed in connection with Internet-related technology. There are a significant number of U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications in our areas of interest, and
we believe that there has been, and is likely to continue to be, significant litigation in the industry regarding patent and other intellectual property rights. For
example, we have had two complaints filed against us in February 2001 and September 2001 alleging patent infringement. (See Part II, Item 1, “Legal
Proceedings.”)
 
Compliance with new rules and regulations concerning corporate governance may be costly and could harm our business.
 The Sarbanes-Oxley Act, which was signed into law in July 2002, mandates, among other things, that companies adopt new corporate governance
measures and imposes comprehensive reporting and disclosure requirements, sets stricter independence and financial expertise standards for audit committee
members and imposes increased civil and criminal penalties for companies, their chief executive officers and chief financial officers and directors for securities
law violations. In addition, The Nasdaq National Market, on which our
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common stock is traded, is also considering the adoption of additional comprehensive rules and regulations relating to corporate governance. These laws, rules
and regulations will increase the scope, complexity and cost of our corporate governance, reporting and disclosure practices, which could harm our results of
operations and divert management’s attention from business operations. We also expect these developments to make it more difficult and more expensive for us to
obtain director and officer liability insurance, and we may be required to accept reduced coverage or incur substantially higher costs to obtain coverage. Further,
our board members, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer could face an increased risk of personal liability in connection with the performance of
their duties. As a result, we may have difficulty attracting and retaining qualified board members and executive officers, which could harm our business.
 
Proposed regulations related to equity compensation could adversely affect our ability to attract and retain key personnel.
 Since our inception, we have used stock options and other long-term equity incentives as a fundamental component of our employee compensation
packages. We believe that stock options and other long-term equity incentives directly motivate our employees to maximize long-term stockholder value and,
through the use of vesting, encourage employees to remain with VeriSign. The Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”), among other agencies and
entities, is currently considering changes to US GAAP that, if implemented, would require us to record a charge to earnings for employee stock option grants.
This proposal would negatively impact our earnings. For example, recording a charge for employee stock options under Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” would have increased after tax loss by approximately $37.9 million and $67.5 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. In addition, new regulations like those proposed by The Nasdaq Stock Market requiring shareholder
approval for all stock option plans could make it more difficult for us to grant options to employees in the future. To the extent that new regulations make it more
difficult or expensive to grant options to employees, we may incur increased cash compensation costs or find it difficult to attract, retain and motivate employees,
either of which could materially harm our business.
 
We have anti-takeover protections that may delay or prevent a change in control that could benefit our stockholders.
 Our amended and restated certificate of incorporation and bylaws contain provisions that could make it more difficult for a third-party to acquire us without
the consent of our board of directors. These provisions include:
 
 •  our stockholders may take action only at a meeting and not by written consent;
 
 

•  our board must be given advance notice regarding stockholder-sponsored proposals for consideration at annual meetings and for stockholder
nominations for the election of directors;

 
 •  we have a classified board of directors, with the board being divided into three classes that serve staggered three-year terms;
 
 •  vacancies on our board may be filled until the next annual meeting of stockholders only by majority vote of the directors then in office; and
 
 •  special meetings of our stockholders may be called only by the chairman of the board, the president or the board, and not by our stockholders.
 

VeriSign has also adopted a stockholder rights plan that may discourage, delay or prevent a change of control and make any future unsolicited acquisition
attempt more difficult. Under the rights plan:
 
 

•  The rights will become exercisable only upon the occurrence of certain events specified in the plan, including the acquisition of 20% of VeriSign’s
outstanding common stock by a person or group.

 
 

•  Each right entitles the holder, other than an “acquiring person,” to acquire shares of VeriSign’s common stock at a 50% discount to the then prevailing
market price.

 
 

•  VeriSign’s Board of Directors may redeem outstanding rights at any time prior to a person becoming an “acquiring person,” at a price of $0.001 per
right. Prior to such time, the terms of the rights may be amended by VeriSign’s Board of Directors without the approval of the holders of the rights.
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ITEM 3.    QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 The Company’s market risk profile has not changed significantly from that described in the 2002 Form 10-K.
 
Interest rate sensitivity
 The primary objective of our investment activities is to preserve principal while at the same time maximizing the income we receive from our investments
without significantly increasing risk. Some of the securities that we have invested in may be subject to market risk. This means that a change in prevailing interest
rates may cause the principal amount of the investment to fluctuate. For example, if we hold a security that was issued with a fixed interest rate at the then-
prevailing rate and the prevailing interest rate later rises, the principal amount of our investment will probably decline in value. If market interest rates were to
increase or decrease immediately and uniformly by 10 percent from levels at March 31, 2003, this would not materially change the fair market value of our
portfolio. To minimize market risk, we maintain our portfolio of cash equivalents and short-term investments in a variety of securities, including commercial
paper, medium-term notes, corporate bonds and notes, market auction securities, U.S. government and agency securities and money market funds. In general,
money market funds are not subject to interest rate risk because the interest paid on such funds fluctuates with the prevailing interest rate. In addition, we
generally invest in relatively short-term securities. As of March 31, 2003, 77% of our non-strategic investments mature in less than one year.
 

We do not hold any derivative financial instruments.
 

The following table presents the amounts of our cash equivalents and investments that are subject to market risk by range of expected maturity and
weighted-average interest rates as of March 31, 2003. This table does not include money market funds because those funds are not subject to market risk.
 

 
  

Maturing in

   
 

  
 

 

  

Six
Months
or Less

   

Six Months
to One Year

   

More than
One Year

   

Total

  

Estimated
Fair Value

   (In thousands)
Included in cash and cash equivalents   $179,706   $ —     $ —     $179,706  $ 179,709

Weighted-average interest rate    1.43%   —      —           

Included in short-term investments   $ 37,892   $ 35,176   $ 74,963   $148,031  $ 148,500
Weighted-average interest rate    1.29%   2.17%   2.55%        

 
Exchange rate risk
 We consider our exposure to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations to be minimal. All revenues derived from operations, other than VeriSign Japan
K.K., THAWTE (South Africa), VeriSign Australia Limited, Domainnames.com (U.K.) and our European digital brand management services business, are
denominated in United States Dollars and, therefore, are not subject to exchange rate fluctuations. Revenues from international subsidiaries and affiliates
accounted for approximately 9% of our revenues in the quarter ended March 31, 2003 and 2002.
 

Both the revenues and expenses of our majority-owned subsidiaries in Japan and Australia as well as our wholly-owned subsidiaries and sales offices in
South Africa, Europe, and the United Kingdom are denominated in local currencies. In these regions, we believe this serves as a natural hedge against exchange
rate fluctuations because although an unfavorable change in the exchange rate of the foreign currency against the United States dollar will result in lower
revenues when translated to United States Dollars, operating expenses will also be lower in these circumstances. We have not engaged in any hedging activities,
although if future events or changes in circumstances indicate that hedging activities would be beneficial, we may consider such activities.
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Equity price risk
 We own shares of common stock of public companies. We value these investments using the closing market value for the last day of each month. These
investments are subject to market price volatility. We reflect these investments on our balance sheet at their market value, with the unrealized gains and losses
excluded from earnings and reported in the “Accumulated other comprehensive loss” component of stockholders’ equity. We have also invested in equity
instruments of several privately held companies, many of which can still be considered in the startup or development stages, and therefore, carry a high level of
risk. In the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, we determined the decline in value of certain public and non-public equity investments was other-than-
temporary and we recognized net impairment losses totaling $16.5 million and $18.8 million, respectively. Due to the inherent risk associated with some of our
investments, and in light of current stock market conditions, we may incur future losses on the sales, write-downs or write-offs of our investments. We do not
currently hedge against equity price changes.
 
ITEM 4.    EVALUATION OF DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 (a)    Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Our chief executive officer and our chief financial officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of VeriSign’s
“disclosure controls and procedures” (as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rules 13a-14(c) and 15-d-14(c)) as of a date (the “Evaluation Date”)
within 90 days before the filing date of this quarterly report, have concluded that as of the Evaluation Date, our disclosure controls and procedures were adequate
and designed to ensure that material information relating to us and our consolidated subsidiaries would be made known to them by others within those entities.
 
(b)    Changes in internal controls. There were no significant changes in our internal controls or to our knowledge, in other factors that could significantly affect
these controls subsequent to the Evaluation Date.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

 ITEM 1.    LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 As of April 17, 2003, VeriSign and its subsidiary Network Solutions, Inc., were defendants in approximately 18 active lawsuits involving customer
contractual disputes over domain name registrations and related services. These matters, either alone or collectively, are not expected to have a material impact on
our domain name registration business or our consolidated financial statements.
 

On February 2, 2001, Leon Stambler filed a complaint against VeriSign in the United States District Court for the District of Delaware. Mr. Stambler
alleged that VeriSign, and RSA Security, Inc., infringed various claims of his patents, U.S. Patent Nos. 5,793,302, 5,974,148 and 5,936,541. Mr. Stambler sought
a judgment declaring that the defendants had infringed the asserted claims of the patents-in-suit, an injunction, damages for the alleged infringement, treble
damages for willful infringement, and attorney fees and costs. Mr. Stambler settled the case against three other defendants: Openwave Systems, Inc., Certicom
Corp. and First Data Corporation before trial. The trial began on February 24 and concluded with a jury verdict on March 7, 2003. On March 7, 2003, the jury
returned a unanimous verdict for RSA Security Inc. and VeriSign and against Mr. Stambler on the four remaining patent claims in suit. The court had ruled earlier
in the case on two other claims, also finding in favor of VeriSign and RSA Security, Inc. On April 17, 2003 the Court entered final judgment for defendants
VeriSign and RSA Security and against Mr. Stambler on all of his claims of patent infringement. The deadlines for Mr. Stambler to seek a new trial and/or to file a
notice of appeal are May 1, 2003 and May 17, 2003, respectively.
 

On September 7, 2001, NetMoneyIN, an Arizona corporation, filed a complaint alleging patent infringement against VeriSign in the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona. NetMoneyIN named thirty-three other defendants, including Mellon Financial Corporation, Bankcard Center Inc., FMT Corp.,
American Express Financial Advisors, Inc., Bank One Corp., Citibank, N.A. and Wells Fargo & Co. NetMoneyIN filed a second amended complaint on October
15, 2002, and motions to dismiss are likely to follow. The complaint alleges that part of VeriSign’s credit card approval process for purchases made on the Internet
infringe certain claims of NetMoneyIN’s patents, U.S. Patent Nos. 5,822,737 and 5,963,917. The complaint requests the Court to enter judgment in favor of
NetMoneyIN, a permanent injunction against the defendants from infringing the asserted claims, an order requiring the defendants to provide an accounting for
NetMoneyIN’s damages, to pay NetMoneyIN such damages and three times that amount, and an order awarding NetMoneyIN attorney fees and costs. While we
cannot predict the outcome of this matter, we believe that the allegations are without merit.
 

Beginning in May of 2002, several class action complaints were filed against VeriSign and certain of its current and former officers and directors in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California. These actions were consolidated under the heading In re VeriSign, Inc. Securities Litigation,
Case No. C-02-2270 JW(HRL), on July 26, 2002. The consolidated action seeks unspecified damages for alleged violations of Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder, on behalf of a class of persons who purchased VeriSign stock from January 25, 2001
through April 25, 2002. An amended consolidated complaint was filed on November 8, 2002. On April 14, 2003 the court granted in part and denied in part the
defendants’ motion to dismiss the amended and consolidated complaint.
 

Parallel derivative actions have also been filed against certain of VeriSign’s current and former officers and directors in state courts in California and
Delaware. VeriSign is named as a nominal defendant in these actions. Several of these derivative actions were filed in Santa Clara County Superior Court of
California, and these actions have since been consolidated under the heading In re VeriSign, Inc. Derivative Litigation, Case No. CV 807719. The consolidated
derivative action seeks unspecified damages for alleged breaches of fiduciary duty and violations of the California Corporations Code. Defendants’ demurrer to
these claims was granted with leave to amend on February 4, 2003 and proceedings in the action are temporarily stayed. Another derivative action was filed in the
Court of Chancery New Castle County, Delaware, Case No. 19700-NC, alleging similar breaches of fiduciary duty. Defendants moved to dismiss these claims on
November 4, 2002.
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VeriSign and the individual defendants dispute all of these claims.

 
VeriSign was a defendant in eleven lawsuits filed since April 2, 2002, related to a direct mail offer sent by VeriSign’s Internet domain name registrar to

registrant-customers of other domain name registrars. Seven of these lawsuits were brought by or on behalf of domain name registrants. These seven domain
name registrant cases were resolved in part through a settlement that received final approval on March 14, 2003. The remaining four were brought by or on behalf
of domain name registrars or domain name registration intermediaries. Three of these registrar actions have been settled and dismissed, BulkRegister, Inc. v.
VeriSign, Inc., Go Daddy Software, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc., and Intercosmos, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc. The remaining issues are not material.
 

On July 31, 2002, VeriSign received a Civil Investigative Demand (CID) from the U.S. Federal Trade Commission (FTC) for information to determine
whether or not the Company’s domain name registration business may have violated Section 5 of the FTC Act. The CID requests information on the company’s
registrar’s relationship with Interland, Inc., the registrar’s direct mail offer which began in April 2002, the registrar’s transfer practices, and the deletion of domain
names.
 

VeriSign is involved in various other investigations, claims and lawsuits arising in the normal conduct of its business, none of which, in our opinion will
harm our business. VeriSign cannot assure that it will prevail in any litigation. Regardless of the outcome, any litigation may require VeriSign to incur significant
litigation expense and may result in significant diversion of management attention.
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ITEM 6.    EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K
 (a)  Index to Exhibits
 

Exhibit
Number

  

Exhibit Description

    

Filed
Herewith

3.1  Amended and Restated Bylaws of Registrant     X

99.1
  

Certification of President/CEO/Chairman of the Board, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.     X

99.2
  

Certification of Executive VP of Finance and Administration/CFO, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.     X

 
(b)  Reports on Form 8-K
 

No reports on Form 8-K were filed in the quarter ended March 31, 2003.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
    VERISIGN, INC.

Date:
 

May 14, 2003
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    STRATTON D. SCLAVOS        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stratton D. Sclavos
Chairman of the Board,

President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

     

Date:
 

May 14, 2003
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DANA L. EVAN        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dana L. Evan
Executive Vice President of

Finance and Administration and
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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CERTIFICATIONS
 

I, Stratton D. Sclavos, certify that:
 

1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of VeriSign, Inc.;
 

2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly
report;
 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
 a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;
 b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this

quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
 c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of

the Evaluation Date;
 

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of
registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process,

summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and
 b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls;

and
 

6.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls or
in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard
to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.
     

Dated:
 

May 14, 2003
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    STRATTON D. SCLAVOS        

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Stratton D. Sclavos
President, Chief Executive Officer and

Chairman of the Board
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I, Dana L. Evan, certify that:

 
1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of VeriSign, Inc.;

 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly
report;
 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
 a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;
 b) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this quarterly

report (the “Evaluation Date”); and
 c) presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of

the Evaluation Date;
 

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of
registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 a) all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process,

summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and
 b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls;

and
 

6.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls or
in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard
to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.
 
     

Dated:
 

May 14, 2003
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DANA L. EVAN         

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Dana L. Evan
Executive Vice President of Finance and

Administration and Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBITS
 

As required under Item 6—Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K, the exhibits filed as part of this report are provided in this separate section. The exhibits
included in this section is as follows:
 

Exhibit
Number

  

Exhibit Description

3.1  Amended and Restated Bylaws of Registrant

99.1
  

Certification of President/CEO/Chairman of the Board, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002.

99.2
  

Certification of Executive VP of Finance and Administration/CFO, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 



Exhibit 3.1
 

Amended and Restated
Bylaws

 of
 VERISIGN, INC.

(A Delaware Corporation)
(effective December 18, 2002)

 
ARTICLE I

 Stockholders
 

Section 1.    Annual Meeting.  An annual meeting of the stockholders of the corporation, for the election of the Directors to succeed those whose terms
expire and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the meeting, shall be held at such place, on such date and at such time as the
Board of Directors shall each year fix.
 

Section 2.    Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the stockholders, for any purpose or purposes prescribed in the notice of the meeting, may be called
only by (i) the Board of Directors pursuant to a resolution adopted by a majority of the total number of authorized directors (whether or not there exist any
vacancies in previously authorized directorships at the time any such resolution is presented to the Board of Directors for adoption), (ii) the Chairman of the
Board or (iii) the President and shall be held at such place, on such date, and at such time as they shall fix. Business transacted at special meetings shall be
confined to the purpose or purposes stated in the notice.
 

Section 3.    Place of Meetings.  All meetings of stockholders shall be held at the principal office of the corporation unless a different place is fixed by the
person or persons calling the meeting and stated in the notice of the meeting.
 

Section 4.    Notices of Meetings and Adjourned Meetings.  A written notice of each annual or special meeting of the stockholders stating the place, date,
and hour thereof, shall be given by the Secretary (or the person or persons calling the meeting), not less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the
meeting, to each stockholder entitled to vote thereat, by leaving such notice with him or her or at his or her residence or usual place of business, or by depositing
it postage prepaid in the United States mail, directed to each stockholder at his or her address as it appears on the records of the corporation. Notices of all
meetings of stockholders shall state the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called. An affidavit of the Secretary, Assistant Secretary, or transfer agent of
the corporation that the notice has been given shall, in the absence of fraud, be primary facie evidence of the facts stated therein. No notice need be given to any
person with whom communication is unlawful or to any person who has waived such notice either (a) in writing (which writing need not specify the business to
be transacted at, or the purpose of, the meeting) signed by such person before or after the time of the meeting or (b) by attending the meeting except for the
express purpose of objecting, at the beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. When a
meeting is adjourned to another time and place, notice need not be given of the adjourned meeting if the time and place thereof are announced at the meeting at
which the adjournment is taken except that, if the adjournment is for more than 30 days or if, after the adjournment, a new record date is fixed for the adjourned
meeting, a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given in the manner provided in this Section 4.
 

Section 5.    Quorum.  At any meeting of the stockholders, a quorum for the transaction of business shall consist of one or more individuals appearing in
person or represented by proxy and owning or representing a majority of the shares of the corporation then outstanding and entitled to vote thereat, unless or
except to the extent that the presence of a larger number may be required by law (including as required
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from time to time by the Delaware General Corporation Law or the Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation). Where a separate vote by a class or classes is
required, a majority of the shares of such class or classes then outstanding and entitled to vote present in person or by proxy shall constitute a quorum entitled to
take action with respect to that vote on that matter. If a quorum shall fail to attend any meeting, the chairman of the meeting or the holders of a majority of the
shares of stock entitled to vote thereat who are present, in person or by proxy, may adjourn the meeting to another place, date, or time.
 

Section 6.    Organization.  Such person as the Board of Directors may have designated or, in the absence of such a person, the President of the corporation
shall call to order any meeting of the stockholders and act as chairman of the meeting. In the absence of the Secretary of the corporation, the secretary of the
meeting shall be such person as the chairman appoints.
 

Section 7.    Conduct of Business.  The chairman of any meeting of stockholders shall determine the order of business and the procedure at the meeting,
including such regulation of the manner of voting and the conduct of discussion as seem to him or her in order.
 

Section 8.    Voting.  Unless otherwise provided in the Certificate of Incorporation as currently in effect (the “Certificate of Incorporation”) and subject to
the provisions of Section 6 of Article IV hereof, each stockholder shall have one vote for each share of stock entitled to vote held by him or her of record
according to the records of the corporation. Persons holding stock in a fiduciary capacity shall be entitled to vote the shares so held. Persons whose stock is
pledged shall be entitled to vote unless the pledgor in a transfer on the books of the corporation has expressly empowered the pledgee to vote the pledged shares,
in which case only the pledgee or his or her proxy shall be entitled to vote. If shares stand of record in the names of two or more persons or if two or more persons
have the same fiduciary relationship respecting the shares then, unless the Secretary is given written notice to the contrary and is furnished with a copy of the
instrument or order appointing them or creating the relationship wherein it is so provided to the contrary: (a) if only one votes, his or her act binds all; (b) if more
than one vote, the act of the majority so voting binds all; and (c) if more than one vote and the vote is evenly split, the effect shall be as provided by law.
 

Section 9.    Proxies.  Each stockholder entitled to vote at a meeting of stockholders may authorize another person or any group of persons to act for him or
her by proxy, but no such proxy shall be voted or acted upon after three years from its date, unless the proxy provides for a longer period.
 

Section 10.    Action at Meeting.  When a quorum is present at any meeting, action of the stockholders on any matter properly brought before such meeting,
other than the election of directors, shall require, and may be effected by, the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority in interest of the stock present or
represented by proxy and entitled to vote on the subject matter, except where a different vote is expressly required by law, the Certificate of Incorporation or these
Bylaws, in which case such express provision shall govern and control. The election of directors shall be determined by a plurality of votes cast. If the Certificate
of Incorporation so provides, no ballot shall be required for the election of directors unless requested by a stockholder present or represented at the meeting and
entitled to vote in the election.
 

Section 11.    Stockholder Lists.  The officer who has charge of the stock ledger of the corporation shall prepare and make available, at least 10 days before
every meeting of stockholders, a complete list of stockholders entitled to vote at the meeting, arranged in alphabetical order, and showing the address of each
stockholder and the number of shares registered in the name of each stockholder. Such list shall be open to the examination of any stockholder, for any purpose
germane to the meeting, during ordinary business hours, for a period of at least 10 days prior to the meeting, either at a place of inspection within the city where
the meeting is to be held (which place of inspection shall be specified in the notice of the meeting) or, if not so specified, at the place where the meeting is to be
held. Such list shall also be produced and kept at the time and place of the meeting during the whole time thereof, and may be inspected by any stockholder who
is present. The stock ledger shall be the only evidence as to who are the stockholders entitled to examine the stock ledger, the list required by this section or the
books of the corporation, or to vote in person or by proxy at any meeting of stockholders.
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Section 12.    Inspectors of Elections.

 
(a)    Applicability.  Unless otherwise provided in the Certificate of Incorporation or required by the Delaware General Corporation Law, the following

provisions of this Section 12 shall apply only if and when the corporation has a class of voting stock that is: (i) listed on a national securities exchange; (ii)
authorized for quotation on an interdealer quotation system of a registered national securities association; or (iii) held of record by more than 2,000 stockholders;
in all other cases, observance of the provisions of this Section 12 shall be optional, and at the discretion of the corporation.
 

(b)    Appointment.  The corporation shall, in advance of any meeting of stockholders, appoint one or more inspectors of election to act at the meeting and
make a written report thereof. The corporation may designate one or more persons as alternate inspectors to replace any inspector who fails to act. If no inspector
or alternate is able to act at a meeting of stockholders, the person presiding at the meeting shall appoint one or more inspectors to act at the meeting.
 

(c)    Inspector’s Oath.  Each inspector of election, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, shall take and sign an oath faithfully to execute the
duties of inspector with strict impartiality and according to the best of his ability.
 

(d)    Duties of Inspectors.  At a meeting of stockholders, the inspectors of election shall (i) ascertain the number of shares outstanding and the voting power
of each share, (ii) determine the shares represented at a meeting and the validity of proxies and ballots, (iii) count all votes and ballots, (iv) determine and retain
for a reasonable period of time a record of the disposition of any challenges made to any determination by the inspectors, and (v) certify their determination of the
number of shares represented at the meeting, and their count of all votes and ballots. The inspectors may appoint or retain other persons or entities to assist the
inspectors in the performance of the duties of the inspectors.
 

(e)    Opening and Closing of Polls.  The date and time of the opening and the closing of the polls for each matter upon which the stockholders will vote at
a meeting shall be announced by the inspectors at the meeting. No ballot, proxies or votes, nor any revocations thereof or changes thereto, shall be accepted by
the inspectors after the closing of the polls unless the Court of Chancery upon application by a stockholder shall determine otherwise.
 

(f)    Determinations.  In determining the validity and counting of proxies and ballots, the inspectors shall be limited to an examination of the proxies, any
envelopes submitted with those proxies, any information provided in connection with proxies in accordance with Section 212(c)(2) of the Delaware General
Corporation Law, ballots and the regular books and records of the Corporation, except that the inspectors may consider other reliable information for the limited
purpose of reconciling proxies and ballots submitted by or on behalf of banks, brokers, their nominees or similar persons which represent more votes than the
holder of a proxy is authorized by the record owner to cast or more votes than the stockholder holds of record. If the inspectors consider other reliable information
for the limited purpose permitted herein, the inspectors at the time they make their certification of their determinations pursuant to this Section 12 shall specify
the precise information considered by them, including the person or persons from whom they obtained the information, when the information was obtained, the
means by which the information was obtained and the basis for the inspectors’ belief that such information is accurate and reliable.
 

Section 13.    Notice of Stockholder Business; Nominations.
 

(a)    Annual Meeting of Stockholders.
 

(i)    Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors and the proposal of business to be considered by the stockholders shall be
made at an annual meeting of stockholders (A) pursuant to the corporation’s notice of such meeting, (B) by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or
 

3



(C) by any stockholder of the corporation who was a stockholder of record at the time of giving of the notice provided for in this Section 1.13, who is entitled to
vote at such meeting and who complies with the notice procedures set forth in this Section 1.13.
 

(ii)    For nominations or other business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a stockholder pursuant to clause (C) of
subparagraph (a)(i) of this Section 1.13, the stockholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the corporation and such other
business must otherwise be a proper matter for stockholder action. To be timely, a stockholder’s notice must be delivered to the Secretary at the principal
executive offices of the corporation not later than the close of business on the sixtieth (60th) day nor earlier than the close of business on the ninetieth (90th) day
prior to the first anniversary of the preceding year’s annual meeting; provided, however, that in the event that the date of the annual meeting is more than thirty
(30) days before or more than sixty (60) days after such anniversary date, notice by the stockholder to be timely must be so delivered not earlier than the close of
business on the ninetieth (90th) day prior to such annual meeting and not later than the close of business on the later of the sixtieth (60th) day prior to such annual
meeting or the close of business on the tenth (10th) day following the day on which public announcement of the date of such meeting is first made by the
corporation. Such stockholder’s notice shall set forth: (a) as to each person whom the stockholder proposes to nominate for election or reelection as a director all
information relating to such person that is required to be disclosed in solicitations of proxies for election of directors, or is otherwise required, in each case
pursuant to Regulation 14A under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), including such person’s written consent to being
named in the proxy statement as a nominee and to serving as a director if elected; (b) as to any other business that the stockholder proposes to bring before the
meeting, a brief description of the business desired to be brought before the meeting, the reasons for conducting such business at the meeting and any material
interest in such business of such stockholder and the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made; and (c) as to the stockholder giving the notice
and the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the nomination or proposal is made (1) the name and address of such stockholder, as they appear on the
corporation’s books, and of such beneficial owner, and (2) the class and number of shares of the corporation that are owned beneficially and held of record by
such stockholder and such beneficial owner.
 

(iii)    Notwithstanding anything in the second sentence of subparagraph (a)(ii) of this Section 13 to the contrary, in the event that the number
of directors to be elected to the Board of Directors of the corporation is increased and there is no public announcement by the corporation naming all of the
nominees for director or specifying the size of the increased board of directors at least seventy (70) days prior to the first anniversary of the preceding year’s
annual meeting (or, if the annual meeting is held more than thirty (30) days before or sixty (60) days after such anniversary date, at least seventy (70) days prior to
such annual meeting), a stockholder’s notice required by this Section 13 shall also be considered timely, but only with respect to nominees for any new positions
created by such increase, if it shall be delivered to the Secretary of the corporation at the principal executive office of the corporation not later than the close of
business on the tenth (10th) day following the day on which such public announcement is first made by the corporation.
 

(b)    Special Meetings of Stockholders.  Only such business shall be conducted at a special meeting of stockholders as shall have been brought before the
meeting pursuant to the corporation’s notice of such meeting. Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors may be made at a special meeting of
stockholders at which directors are to be elected pursuant to the corporation’s notice of such meeting (i) by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or (ii)
provided that the Board of Directors has determined that directors shall be elected at such meeting, by any stockholder of the Corporation who is a stockholder of
record at the time of giving of notice of the special meeting, who shall be entitled to vote at the meeting and who complies with the notice procedures set forth in
this Section 13. In the event the Corporation calls a special meeting of stockholders for the purpose of electing one or more directors to the Board of Directors,
any such stockholder may nominate a person or persons (as the case may be), for election to such position(s) as specified in the corporation’s notice of meeting, if
the stockholder’s notice required by subparagraph (a)(ii) of this Section 13 shall be delivered to the Secretary of the corporation at
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the principal executive offices of the corporation not earlier than the ninetieth (90th) day prior to such special meeting and not later than the close of business on
the later of the sixtieth (60th) day prior to such special meeting or the tenth (10th) day following the day on which public announcement is first made of the date
of the special meeting and of the nominees proposed by the Board of Directors to be elected at such meeting.
 

(c)    General.
 

(i)    Only such persons who are nominated in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 13 shall be eligible to serve as
directors and only such business shall be conducted at a meeting of stockholders as shall have been brought before the meeting in accordance with the procedures
set forth in this Section 13. Except as otherwise provided by law or these bylaws, the chairman of the meeting shall have the power and duty to determine whether
a nomination or any business proposed to be brought before the meeting was made or proposed, as the case may be, in accordance with the procedures set forth in
this Section 1.12 and, if any proposed nomination or business is not in compliance herewith, to declare that such defective proposal or nomination shall be
disregarded.
 

(ii)    For purposes of this Section 13, the term “public announcement” shall mean disclosure in a press release reported by the Dow Jones
News Service, Associated Press or comparable national news service or in a document publicly filed by the corporation with the Securities and Exchange
Commission pursuant to section 13, 14 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act.
 

(iii)    Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 13, a stockholder shall also comply with all applicable requirements of the
Exchange Act and the rules and regulations thereunder with respect to the matters set forth herein. Nothing in this Section 1.12 shall be deemed to affect any
rights of stockholders to request inclusion of proposals in the Corporation’s proxy statement pursuant to Rule 14a-8 under the Exchange Act.
 

ARTICLE II
 

Directors
 

Section 1.    Powers.  The business and affairs of the corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors, which may exercise
all such powers of the corporation and do all such lawful acts and things as are not by law or these Bylaws directed or required to be exercised or done by the
stockholders.
 

Section 2.    Number of Directors.  The Board of Directors shall consist of no less than six (6) members nor more than nine (9) members, the number
thereof to be fixed from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors; provided that any increase in the actual number of directors to a total of more than
nine (9) before June 8, 2003 will require the affirmative vote of eighty percent (80%) of the directors then in office.
 

Section 3.    Election and Tenure.  The directors shall be divided into three classes, with the term of office of the first class, which class initially consists of
two directors, to expire at the annual meeting of stockholders held in 1998; the term of office of the second class, which class initially consists of two directors, to
expire at the annual meeting of stockholders held in 1999; the term of office of the third class, which class initially consists of two directors, to expire at the
annual meeting of stockholders held in 2000; and thereafter for each such term to expire at each third succeeding annual meeting of stockholders after such
election. Each Director shall serve until his or her successor is elected and qualified, or until his or her earlier resignation or removal.
 

Section 4.    Qualification.  No Director need be a stockholder.
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Section 5.    Removal.  Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock then outstanding, any directors, or the entire Board of Directors,

may be removed from office at any time, with or without cause, but only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the voting power of all of
the then outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class. Vacancies in
the Board of Directors resulting from such removal may be filled by a majority of the directors then in office, though less than a quorum, or by the stockholders as
provided in Article II, Section 3 above. Directors so chosen shall hold office until the next annual meeting of stockholders.
 

Section 6.    Resignation.  Any Director of the corporation may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Board of Directors, to the Chairman of the
Board, if any, to the President, or to the Secretary, and any member of a committee may resign therefrom at any time by giving notice as aforesaid or to the
chairman or secretary of such committee. Any such resignation shall take effect at the time specified therein, or, if the time be not specified, upon receipt thereof;
and unless otherwise specified therein, the acceptance of such resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective.
 

Section 7.    Vacancies and Newly Created Directorships.  Vacancies and newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number
of Directors may be filled (a) by the stockholders at any meeting, (b) by a majority of the members of the Corporate Governance and Nominating Committee, (c)
a majority of the Directors then in office if no such committee exists, or (d) by a sole remaining Director. Whenever the holders of any class or classes of stock or
series thereof are entitled to elect one or more Directors by the Certificate of Incorporation, vacancies and newly created directorships of such class or classes or
series may be filled by a majority of the Directors elected by such class, classes or series then in office or by the sole remaining director so elected. When one or
more Directors shall resign from the Board, effective at a future date, a majority of the members of the Corporate Governance and Nominating Committee shall
fill such vacancy or vacancies, or, in the absence of such a committee, a majority of Directors entitled to act on the filling of such vacancy or vacancies, including
those who have so resigned, shall have power to fill such vacancy or vacancies by vote to take effect when such resignation or resignations shall become
effective.
 

Section 8.    Annual Meeting.  The first meeting of each newly elected board may be held without notice immediately after an annual meeting of
stockholders (or a special meeting of stockholders held in lieu of an annual meeting) at the same place as that at which such meeting of stockholders was held; or
such first meeting may be held at such place and time as shall be fixed by the consent in writing of all the Directors, or may be called in the manner hereinafter
provided with respect to the call of special meetings.
 

Section 9.    Regular Meetings.  Regular meetings of the Directors may be held at such times and places as shall from time to time be fixed by resolution of
the Board, and no notice need be given of regular meetings held at times and places so fixed, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that any resolution relating to the holding
of regular meetings shall remain in force only until the next annual meeting of stockholders and that, if at any meeting of Directors at which a resolution is
adopted fixing the times or place or places for any regular meetings any Director is absent, no meeting shall be held pursuant to such resolution without notice to
or waiver by such absent Director pursuant to Section 11 of this Article II.
 

Section 10.    Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the Directors may be called by the Chairman of the Board, the Lead Independent Director, if any, the
President, or by at least one-third of the Directors then in office (rounded up to the nearest whole number), and shall be held at the place and on the date and hour
designated in the call thereof.
 

Section 11.    Notices.  Notices of any special meeting of the Directors shall be given to each Director by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (a) by
mailing to him or her, postage prepaid, and addressed to him or her at his or her address as registered on the books of the corporation, or if not so registered at his
or her last known home or business address, a written notice of such meeting at least 4 days before the meeting, (b) by delivering such notice by hand or by
telegram, telecopy or telex to him or her at least 48 hours before the meeting, addressed to him or her at such address, or (c) by giving such notice in person or by
telephone at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. In the absence of all such officers, such notice may be given by the officer or one of the Directors calling
the meeting. Notice need not be given to
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any Director who has waived notice (a) in writing executed by him or her before or after the meeting and filed with the records of the meeting, or (b) by attending
the meeting except for the express purpose of objecting, at the beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully
called or convened. A notice or waiver of notice of a meeting of the Directors need not specify the business to be transacted at or the purpose of the meeting.
 

Section 12.    Quorum.  At any meeting of the Directors, a majority of the authorized number of Directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of
business, provided that a quorum shall not be deemed to exist in the event that a majority of the Directors constituting such quorum are not “independent” as such
term is defined under the rules of the Nasdaq Stock Market or other stock exchange upon which the corporation’s common stock is primarily traded (an
“Independent Director.”) If a quorum shall not be present at any meeting of the Board of Directors, a majority of those present (or, if not more than two Directors
are present, any Director present) may adjourn the meeting from time to time to another place, date or time, without notice other than announcement at the
meeting prior to adjournment, until a quorum shall be present.
 

Section 13.    Participation in Meetings by Conference Telephone.  One or more members of the Board of Directors, or any committee thereof, may
participate in a meeting of such Board or committee by means of conference telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons
participating in the meeting can hear each other, and participation in a meeting pursuant to this Section 13 shall constitute presence in person at such meeting.
 

Section 14.    Conduct of Business; Action by Written Consent.  At any meeting of the Board of Directors at which a quorum is present, business shall be
transacted in such order and manner as the Board may from time to time determine, and all matters shall be determined by the vote of a majority of the Directors
present, except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws or required by law. Action may be taken by the Board of Directors, or any committee thereof, without a
meeting if all members of the Board or committee, as the case may be, consent thereto in writing, and the writing or writings are filed with the records of
proceedings of the Board or committee.
 

Section 15.    Place of Meetings.  The Board of Directors may hold its meetings, and have an office or offices, within or without the State of Delaware.
 

Section 16.    Compensation.  The Board of Directors shall have the authority to fix stated salaries for Directors for their service in such capacity and to
provide for payment of a fixed sum and expenses of attendance, if any, for attendance at each regular or special meeting of the Board. The Board shall also have
the authority to provide for payment of a fixed sum and expenses of attendance, if any, payable to members of committees for attending committee meetings.
Nothing herein contained shall preclude any Director from serving the corporation in any other capacity and receiving compensation for such services.
 

Section 17.    Committees.  The Board of Directors, by resolution passed by a majority of the number of Directors required at the time to constitute a full
Board as fixed in or determined pursuant to these Bylaws as then in effect, may from time to time designate one or more committees, each committee to consist of
one or more of the Directors of the corporation. The Board may designate one or more Directors as alternate members of any committee, who may replace any
absent or disqualified member at any meeting of the committee. In the absence or disqualification of a member of a committee, the member or members thereof
present at any meeting and not disqualified from voting, whether or not he or she or they constitute a quorum, may unanimously appoint another member of the
Board of Directors to act at the meeting in the place of any such absent or disqualified member. Any such committee, to the extent provided in the resolution of
the Board of Directors, shall have and may exercise all the powers and authority of the Board of Directors in the management of the business and affairs of the
corporation, and may authorize the seal of the corporation to be affixed to all papers which may require it; but no such committee shall have such power or
authority in reference to amending the Certificate of Incorporation (except that a committee may, to the extent authorized in the resolution or resolutions
providing for the issuance of shares of stock adopted by the Board of Directors as provided in Subsection (a) of Section 151 of the Delaware General Corporation
Law, fix the designations and any preferences or rights of such shares or fix the number of
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shares in a series of stock or authorize the increase or decrease in the shares of any series), adopting an agreement of merger or consolidation under Sections 251,
252, 254, 255, 256, 257, 258, 263, or 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, recommending to the stockholders the sale, lease or exchange of all or
substantially all of the corporation’s property or assets, recommending to the stockholders a dissolution of the corporation or a revocation of a dissolution, or
amending the Bylaws of the corporation. Such a committee may, to the extent expressly provided in the resolution of the Board of Directors, have the power or
authority to declare a dividend or to authorize the issuance of stock or adopt a certificate of ownership and merger pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware
General Corporation Law.
 

(b)    At any meeting of any committee, a majority of the whole committee shall constitute a quorum and, except as otherwise provided by these Bylaws or
required by law, the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the members present at a meeting at which there is a quorum shall be the act of the committee.
 

(c)    Each committee, except as otherwise provided by resolution of the Board of Directors, shall fix the time and place of its meetings within or without
the State of Delaware, shall adopt its own rules and procedures, and shall keep a record of its acts and proceedings and report the same from time to time to the
Board of Directors.
 

ARTICLE III
 

Officers
 

Section 1.    Officers and Their Election.  The officers of the corporation shall be a Chief Executive Officer, a President, a Secretary, a Chief Financial
Officer and such Vice Presidents, Assistant Secretaries, Assistant Chief Financial Officers and other officers as the Board of Directors may from time to time
determine and elect or appoint. The Board of Directors may appoint one of its members to the office of Chairman of the Board and another of its members to the
office of Vice-Chairman of the Board and from time to time define the powers and duties of these offices notwithstanding any other provisions of these Bylaws.
All officers shall be elected by the Board of Directors and shall serve at the will of the Board of Directors. Any officer may, but need not, be a Director. Two or
more offices may be held by the same person.
 

Section 2.    Term of Office.  The Chief Executive Officer, the President, the Chief Financial Officer and the Secretary shall, hold office until his or her
successor is elected and qualified or until his or her earlier resignation or removal.
 

Section 3.    Vacancies.  Any vacancy at any time existing in any office may be filled by the Board of Directors.
 

Section 4.    Chairman of the Board.  The Board of Directors may, in its discretion, elect a Chairman of the Board from among its members. He or she may
be the Chief Executive Officer of the corporation if so designated by the Board, and he or she shall preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors at which he
or she is present and shall exercise and perform such other powers and duties as may from time to time be assigned to him or her by the Board of Directors or
prescribed by the Bylaws.
 

Section 5.    Lead Independent Director.  The Board of Directors may, in its discretion elect a Lead Independent Director from among its members that are
Independent Directors. He or she shall preside at all meetings at which the Chairman of the Board is not present and shall exercise such other powers and duties
as may from time to time be assigned to him or her by the Board of Directors or as prescribed by the Bylaws.
 

Section 6.    Chief Executive Officer.  The Board of Directors may elect a Chief Executive Officer of the corporation who may also be the Chairman of the
Board or President of the corporation or both. It shall be his or her duty and he or she shall have the power to see that all orders and resolutions of
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the Board of Directors are carried into effect and to affix the signature of the corporation to all deeds, conveyances, mortgages, guarantees, leases, obligations,
bonds, certificates and other papers and instruments in writing which have been authorized by the Board of Directors or which, in the judgment of the Chief
Executive Officer, should be executed on behalf of the corporation; to sign certificates for shares of stock of the corporation; and, subject to the direction of the
Board of Directors, to have general charge of the property of the corporation and to supervise and control all officers, agents and employees of the corporation.
He or she shall from time to time report to the Board of Directors all matters within his or her knowledge which the interests of the corporation may require to be
brought to its notice. The Chief Executive Officer, when present, shall preside at all meetings of the stockholders and, unless there shall be a Chairman of the
Board, of the Board of Directors, unless otherwise provided by the Board of Directors.
 

Section 7.    President.  If there is no Chief Executive Officer, the President shall be the chief executive officer of the corporation except as the Board of
Directors may otherwise provide. The President shall perform such duties and have such powers additional to the foregoing as the Board of Directors shall
designate.
 

Section 8.    Vice Presidents.  In the absence or disability of the President, his or her powers and duties shall be performed by the vice president, if only one,
or, if more than one, by the one designated for the purpose by the Board of Directors. Each vice president shall perform such duties and have such powers
additional to the foregoing as the Board of Directors shall designate.
 

Section 9.    Chief Financial Officer.  The Chief Financial Officer shall be the treasurer of the corporation and shall keep full and accurate accounts of
receipts and disbursements in books belonging to the corporation and shall deposit all monies and other valuable effects in the name and to the credit of the
corporation in such depositories as shall be designated by the Board of Directors or in the absence of such designation in such depositories as he or she shall from
time to time deem proper. The Chief Financial Officer (or any Assistant Chief Financial Officer) shall sign all stock certificates as treasurer of the corporation. He
or she shall disburse the funds of the corporation as shall be ordered by the Board of Directors, taking proper vouchers for such disbursements. He or she shall
promptly render to the Chief Executive Officer and to the Board of Directors such statements of his or her transactions and accounts as the Chief Executive
Officer and Board of Directors respectively may from time to time require. The Chief Financial Officer shall perform such duties and have such other powers that
are commonly incident to the office of chief financial officer and such duties and powers additional to the foregoing as the Board of Directors may designate.
 

Section 10.    Assistant Chief Financial Officers.  In the absence or disability of the Chief Financial Officer, his or her powers and duties shall be performed
by the Assistant Chief Financial Officer, if only one, or if more than one, by the one designated for the purpose by the Board of Directors. Each Assistant Chief
Financial Officer shall perform such duties and have such powers additional to the foregoing as the Board of Directors shall designate.
 

Section 11.    Secretary.  The Secretary shall issue notices of all meetings of stockholders, of the Board of Directors and of committees thereof where
notices of such meetings are required by law or these Bylaws. He or she shall record the proceedings of the meetings of the stockholders and of the Board of
Directors and shall be responsible for the custody thereof in a book to be kept for that purpose. He or she shall also record the proceedings of the committees of
the Board of Directors unless such committees appoint their own respective secretaries. Unless the Board of Directors shall appoint a transfer agent and/or
registrar, the Secretary shall be charged with the duty of keeping, or causing to be kept, accurate records of all stock outstanding, stock certificates issued and
stock transfers. He or she shall sign such instruments as require his or her signature. The Secretary shall have custody of the corporate seal and shall affix and
attest such seal on all documents whose execution under seal is duly authorized. In his or her absence at any meeting, an Assistant Secretary or the Secretary pro
tempore shall perform his or her duties thereat. He or she shall perform such duties and have such powers additional to the foregoing as the Board of Directors
shall designate.
 

Section 12.    Assistant Secretaries.  In the absence or disability of the Secretary, his or her powers and duties shall be performed by the Assistant Secretary,
if only one, or, if more than one, by the
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one designated for the purpose by the Board of Directors. Each Assistant Secretary shall perform such duties and have such powers additional to the foregoing as
the Board of Directors shall designate.
 

Section 13.    Salaries.  The salaries and other compensation of officers, agents and employees shall be fixed from time to time by or under authority from
the Board of Directors. No officer shall be prevented from receiving a salary or other compensation by reason of the fact that he or she is also a Director of the
corporation.
 

Section 14.    Removal.  The Board of Directors may remove any officer, either with or without cause, at any time.
 

Section 15.    Bond.  The corporation may secure the fidelity of any or all of its officers or agents by bond or otherwise.
 

Section 16.    Resignations.  Any officer, agent or employee of the corporation may resign at any time by giving written notice to the Board of Directors, to
the Chairman of the Board, if any, to the Chief Executive Officer or to the Secretary of the corporation. Any such resignation shall take effect at the time specified
therein, or, if the time be not specified, upon receipt thereof; and unless otherwise specified therein, the acceptance of such resignation shall not be necessary to
make it effective.
 

ARTICLE IV
 

Capital Stock
 

Section 1.    Stock Certificates; Uncertificated Shares.  The shares of capital stock of the corporation shall be represented by certificates, provided that the
Board of Directors may provide by resolution or resolutions that some or all of any or all classes or series of its stock may be uncertificated shares. Any such
resolution shall not apply to shares represented by a certificate until such certificate is surrendered to the corporation (or the transfer agent or registrar, as the case
may be). Notwithstanding the adoption of such a resolution, every holder of stock represented by certificates and upon request every holder of uncertificated
shares shall be entitled to have a certificate signed by, or in the name of, the corporation by the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors or the
President or a Vice President, and by the Chief Financial Officer (in his or her capacity as treasurer) or an Assistant Chief Financial Officer (in his or her capacity
as assistant treasurer), or the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, certifying the number of shares owned by him or her in the corporation. Any or all of the
signatures on the certificate may be a facsimile. In case any officer, transfer agent, or registrar who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed upon
a certificate shall have ceased to be such officer, transfer agent or registrar before the certificate is issued, such certificate may nevertheless be issued by the
corporation with the same effect as if he or she were such officer, transfer agent or registrar at the date of issue.
 

Section 2.    Classes of Stock.  If the corporation shall be authorized to issue more than one class of stock or more than one series of and class, the face or
back of each certificate issued by the corporation to represent such class or series shall either (a) set forth in full or summarize the powers, designations,
preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights of each class of stock or series thereof and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions
thereof, or
 

(b)    contain a statement that the corporation will furnish a statement of the same without charge to each stockholder who so requests. Within a reasonable
time after the issuance or transfer of uncertificated shares, the corporation shall send to the registered holder thereof such written notice as may be required by law
as to the information required by law to be set forth or stated on stock certificates.
 

Section 3.    Transfer of Stock.  Shares of stock shall be transferable only upon the books of the corporation pursuant to applicable law and such rules and
regulations as the Board of Directors shall from time to time prescribe. The Board of Directors may at any time or from time to time appoint a transfer agent or
agents or a registrar or registrars for the transfer or registration of shares of stock. Except
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where a certificate is issued in accordance with Section 5 of Article IV of these Bylaws, one or more outstanding certificates representing in the aggregate the
number of shares involved shall be surrendered for cancellation before a new certificate is issued representing such shares.
 

Section 4.    Holders of Record.  Prior to due presentment for registration of transfer the corporation may treat the holder of record of a share of its stock as
the complete owner thereof exclusively entitled to vote, to receive notifications and otherwise entitled to all the rights and powers of a complete owner thereof,
notwithstanding notice to the contrary.
 

Section 5.    Stock Certificates.  The Board of Directors may direct that a new stock certificate or certificates, or uncertificated shares, be issued in place of
any certificate or certificates theretofore issued by the corporation alleged to have been lost, stolen, or destroyed upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by
the person claiming the certificate of stock to be lost, stolen or destroyed. When authorizing such issue of a new certificate or certificates, or uncertificated shares,
the Board of Directors may, in its discretion and as a condition precedent to the issuance thereof, require the owner of such lost, stolen or destroyed certificate or
certificates or his or her legal representative, to give the corporation a bond sufficient to indemnify it against any claim that may be made against the corporation
on account of the alleged loss, theft, or destruction, of such certificates or the issuance of such new certificate or certificates, or uncertificated shares.
 

Section 6.    Record Date.  In order that the corporation may determine the stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of stockholders, or to
receive payment of any dividend or other distribution or allotment of any rights or to exercise any rights in respect of any change, conversion or exchange of
stock or for the purpose of any other lawful action, the Board of Directors may fix a record date, which record date shall not precede the date on which the
resolution fixing the record date is adopted and which record date shall not be more than 60 nor less than 10 days before the date of any meeting of stockholders,
nor more than 60 days prior to the time for such other action as hereinbefore described; provided, however, that if no record date is fixed by the Board of
Directors, the record date for determining stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall be at the close of business on the day next
preceding the day on which notice is given or, if notice is waived, at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which the meeting is held, and, for
determining stockholders entitled to receive payment of and dividend or other distribution or allotment of rights or to exercise any rights of change, conversion or
exchange of stock or for any other purpose, the record date shall be at the close of business on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts a resolution
relating thereto. A determination of stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders shall apply to any adjournment of the
meeting; provided, however, that the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for the adjourned meeting.
 

ARTICLE V
 

Miscellaneous Provisions
 

Section 1.    Interested Directors and Officers.  (a) No contract or transaction between the corporation and one or more of its Directors or officers, or
between the corporation and any other corporation, partnership, association, or other organization in which one or more of its Directors or officers are Directors or
officers, or have a financial interest, shall be void or voidable solely for this reason, or solely because the Director or officer is present at or participates in the
meeting of the Board or committee thereof which authorizes the contract or transaction, or solely because his or her or their votes are counted for such purpose, if:
 

(i)    the material facts as to his or her relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the Board of
Directors or the committee, and the Board or committee in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
disinterested Directors, even though the number of disinterested Directors is less than a quorum; or
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(ii)    the material facts as to his or her relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the

stockholders entitled to vote thereon, and the contract or transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the shareholders; or
 

(iii)    the contract or transaction is fair as to the corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified, by the Board of Directors, a
committee thereof, or the shareholders.
 

(b)    Common or interested Directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a committee
which authorizes the contract or transaction.
 

Section 2.    Indemnification.
 

(a)    Right to Indemnification.  The corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a
party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a “proceeding”), by reason
of the fact that he or she is or was a Director or an officer of the corporation or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a Director, officer, employee
or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to an employee benefit plan (hereinafter
an “indemnitee”), whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity
while serving as a director, officer, to the fullest extent authorized by law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such
amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than such law permitted the corporation to
provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys’ fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties and
amounts paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith; provided, however, that, except as provided in
Subsection (c) of this Section with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the corporation shall indemnify any such indemnitee in connection
with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such indemnitee only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Directors of the
corporation; and provided further that as to any matter disposed of by a compromise payment by such person, pursuant to a consent decree or otherwise, no
indemnification either for said payment or for any other expenses shall be provided unless such compromise and indemnification therefore shall be appropriated:
 

(i)    by a majority vote of a quorum consisting of disinterested Directors;
 

(ii)    if such a quorum cannot be obtained, then by a majority vote of a committee of the Board of Directors consisting of all the disinterested
Directors;
 

(iii)    if there are not two or more disinterested Directors in office, then by a majority of the Directors then in office, provided they have
obtained a written finding by special independent legal counsel appointed by a majority of the Directors to the effect that, based upon a reasonable investigation
of the relevant facts as described in such opinion, the person to be indemnified appears to have acted in good faith in the reasonable belief that his or her action
was in the best interests of the corporation (or, to the extent that such matter relates to service with respect to an employee benefit plan, in the best interests of the
participants or beneficiaries of such employee benefit plan);
 

(iv)    by the holders of a majority of the shares of stock entitled to vote for the election of Directors, which majority may include interested
Directors and officers; or
 

(v)    by a court of competent jurisdiction.
 
An “interested” Director or officer is one against whom in such capacity the proceeding in question or other proceeding on the same or similar grounds is then
pending. The termination of any action, suit or
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proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person
did not act in good faith and in a manner which he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation, and, with respect to
any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful.
 

(b)    Right to Advancement of Expenses.  The right to indemnification conferred in Subsection (a) of this Section shall include the right to be paid by the
corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition (hereinafter an “advancement of expenses”); provided,
however, that, if the Delaware General Corporation Law requires, an advancement of expenses incurred by an indemnitee in his or her capacity as a director or
officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such indemnitee, including, without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan)
shall be made only upon delivery to the corporation of an undertaking (hereinafter an “undertaking”), by or on behalf of such indemnitee, to repay all amounts so
advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal (hereinafter a “final adjudication”) that such
indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified for such expenses under this Section or otherwise, which undertaking may be accepted without reference to the
financial ability of such person to make repayment.
 

(c)    Right of Indemnitee to Bring Suit.  If a claim under Subsection (a) or (b) of this Section is not paid in full by the corporation within 60 days after a
written claim has been received by the corporation, except in the case of a claim for an advancement of expenses, in which case the applicable period shall be 20
days, the indemnitee may at any time there after bring suit against the corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim. If successful in whole or in part of
any such suit, or in a suit brought by the corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the indemnitee shall be
entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting or defending such suit. In (i) any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification hereunder
(but not in a suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it shall be a defense that, and (ii) any suit by the corporation to
recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking the corporation shall be entitled to recover such expenses upon a final adjudication
that, the indemnitee has not met any applicable standard for indemnification set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law. Neither the failure of the
corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such
suit that indemnification of the indemnitee is proper in the circumstances because the indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the
Delaware General Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its
stockholders) that the indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall create a presumption that the indemnitee has not met the applicable
standard of conduct or, in the case of such a suit brought by the indemnitee, be a defense to such suit. In any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to
indemnification or to an advancement of expenses hereunder, or by the corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an
undertaking, the burden of proving that the indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified, or to such advancement of expenses, under this Section or otherwise shall
be on the corporation.
 

(d)    Non-exclusivity of Rights.  The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Section shall not be exclusive of any
other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, certificate of incorporation, by-law, agreement, vote of disinterested Directors or
otherwise. The corporation’s indemnification under this Section 2 of any person who is or was a Director or officer of the corporation, or is or was serving, at the
request of the corporation, as a Director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, shall be reduced by
any amounts such person receives as indemnification (i) under any policy of insurance purchased and maintained on his or her behalf by the corporation, (ii) from
such other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, or (iii) under any other applicable indemnification provision.
 

(e)    Joint Representation.  If both the corporation and any person to be indemnified are parties to an action, suit or proceeding (other than an action or suit
by or in the right of the corporation to procure a judgment in its favor), counsel representing the corporation therein may also represent such indemnified person
(unless such dual representation would involve such counsel in a conflict of interest in violation of
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applicable principles of professional ethics), and the corporation shall pay all fees and expenses of such counsel incurred during the period of dual representation
other than those, if any, as would not have been incurred if counsel were representing only the corporation; and any allocation made in good faith by such counsel
of fees and disbursements payable under this paragraph by the corporation versus fees and disbursements payable by any such indemnified person shall be final
and binding upon the corporation and such indemnified person.
 

(f)    Indemnification of Employees and Agents of the Corporation.  Except to the extent that rights to indemnification and advancement of expenses of
employees or agents of the corporation may be required by any statute, the Certificate of Incorporation, this Section or any other by-law, agreement, vote of
disinterested Directors or otherwise, the corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, grant rights to indemnification and
to the advancement of to any employee or agent of the corporation to the fullest extent of the provisions of this Section with respect to the indemnification and
advancement of expenses of Directors and officers of the corporation.
 

(g)    Insurance.  The corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any Director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation or
another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any expense, liability or loss, whether or not the corporation would have the power
to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law (as currently in effect or hereafter amended), the
corporation’s Certificate of Incorporation or these Bylaws.
 

(h)    Nature of Indemnification Right: Modification of Repeal of Indemnification.  Each person who is or becomes a Director or officer as described in
subsection (a) of this Section 2 shall be deemed to have served or to have continued to serve in such capacity in reliance upon the indemnity provided for in this
Section 2. All rights to indemnification (and the advancement of expenses) under this Section 2 shall be deemed to be provided by a contract between the
corporation and the person who serves as a Director or officer of the corporation at any time while these Bylaws and other relevant provisions of the Delaware
General Corporation Law and other applicable law, if any, are in effect. Such rights shall continue as to an indemnitee who has ceased to be a Director, officer,
employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the indemnitee’s heirs, executors and administrators. Any modification or repeal of this Section 2 shall not
adversely affect any right or protection existing under this Section 2 at the time of such modification or repeal.
 

Section 3.    Stock in Other Corporations.  Subject to any limitations that may be imposed by the Board of Directors, the President or any person or persons
authorized by the Board of Directors may, in the name and on behalf of the corporation, (a) call meetings of the holders of stock or other securities of any
corporation or other organization, stock or other securities of which are held by this corporation, (b) act, or appoint any other person or persons (with or without
powers of substitution) to act in the name and on behalf of the corporation, or (c) express consent or dissent, as a holder of such securities, to corporate or other
action by such other corporation or organization.
 

Section 4.    Checks, Notes, Drafts and Other Instruments.  Checks, notes, drafts and other instruments for the payment of money drawn or endorsed in the
name of the corporation may be signed by any officer or officers or person or persons authorized by the Board of Directors to sign the same. No officer or person
shall sign any such instrument as aforesaid unless authorized by the Board of Directors to do so.
 

Section 5.    Corporate Seal.  The seal of the corporation shall be circular in form, bearing the name of the corporation, the word “Delaware”, and the year
of incorporation, and the same may be used by causing it or a facsimile thereof to be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced.
 

Section 6.    Books and Records.  The books, accounts and records of the corporation, except as may be otherwise required by law, may be kept outside of
the State of Delaware, at such place or places as the Board of Directors may from time to time appoint. Except as may otherwise be provided by law, the Board of
Directors shall determine whether and to what extent the books, accounts, records and documents of the corporation, or any of them, shall be open to the
inspection of the stockholders.
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Section 7.    Severability.  If any term or provision of the Bylaws, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances or period of time, shall to any

extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Bylaws shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.
 

Section 8.    Interpretations.  Words importing persons include firms, associations and corporations, all words importing the singular number include the
plural number and vice versa, and all words importing the masculine gender include the feminine gender.
 

Section 9.    Amendments.  The Board of Directors is expressly empowered to adopt, amend or repeal Bylaws of the corporation. Any adoption,
amendment or repeal of Bylaws of the corporation by the Board of Directors shall require the approval of a majority of the total number of authorized directors
(whether or not there exist any vacancies in previously authorized directorships at the time any resolution providing for adoption, amendment or repeal is
presented to the Board of Directors). The stockholders also have power to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation. Any adoption, amendment or
repeal of Bylaws of the corporation by the stockholders shall require, in addition to any vote of the holders of any class or series of stock of the Corporation
required by law or by the Certificate of Incorporation, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the voting power of all of the then outstanding
shares of the capital stock of the corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class.
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EXHIBIT 99.1

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of VeriSign, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2003 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Stratton D. Sclavos, President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of
the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.
78m(a) or 78o(d)); and
 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company for the
periods presented therein.
 
    VERISIGN, INC.

Date: May 14, 2003
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    STRATTON D. SCLAVOS        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stratton D. Sclavos
President, Chief Executive Officer and

Chairman of the Board (Principal Executive Officer)



 
EXHIBIT 99.2

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of VeriSign, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2003 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Dana L. Evan, Executive Vice President of Finance and Administration and Chief
Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.
78m(a) or 78o(d)); and
 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company for the
periods presented therein.
 
    VERISIGN, INC.

Date: May 14, 2003
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    DANA L. EVAN        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dana L. Evan
Executive Vice President of Finance and

Administration and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)


